


Thzs vork zs a resu20 of'
research sponsored 5y NOAA
Off'zoe of Sea Grant, Dept. of
Commerae, under Grant $2-8688 

Sea GraaC Publication N0



C~gggl.ATlNG C0~+

Sea G~~nl D~P!~~<+>

ESTABLISHlVIENT OF AN ONGOING SEA GRANT PROGRAM IN

MARINE PROBLEMS AS THEY RELATE TO INDUSTRIAL

AND SOCIO-POLITICAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE
GULF COAST REGION

PHASE III

Index of Publications Relative to the

Mississippi Gulf Coast

Prepared for

Universities Marine Center

by

Bureau of Business Research

School of Business Administration

University of Southern Mississippi
Hattiesburg, Mississippi 39401

December, 1972



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUCTION.......,......,,....,...., . 1

INDEX BY SUBJECT....,...........,....... 3
Comprehensive Plans
Health Education and Social Development
Hurricanes and Hurricane Problems
Industrial De velopment
Land Use

Manpower and Manpower Training
Mississippi Test Facility
Neighborhood Analysis, Community Development,

Urban Renewal

Ocean Resources

Population and Economics
Ports and Harbors

Recreation and Tourism

Regional Planning
Transportation, Airports
Water Resources, Drainage, Flood Control
Miscellaneous

INDEX BY CONTRACTING OR SPONSORING AGENCY .

INDEX BY AUTHOR...................,,..., 97



INTRODUCTION

Phase III of the "Establishment of an Ongoing Sea Grant Program

in Marine Problems as they relate to Industrial and Socio-Political

Development of the Gulf Coast Region" proposed a program to compile

and categorize previous research on the Coastal region. The proposal

involved contact with all agencies sponsoring research within the counties

as well as thorough examination of the holdings of libraries, archives,

and other installations. The purpose of the inventory was to identify,

categorize, index, and generally bring together research relative to the

Mississippi Gulf Coast Region.

The responsibility for the inventory was divided between the

participating universities--University of Mississippi, Mississippi Statp

University, and the University of Southern Mississippi--with each

university responsible for identifying research pertaining to the Coastal

Region at their respective institutions. Additionally, Dr. Robert

McArthur, University of Mississippi, was responsible for contacting

research sponsoring agencies in Harrison County, Mississippi Employment

Security Commission offices, Mississippi Agriculture and Industrial
t

Board, Mississippi Highway Department, Mississippi Governor 's

Emergency Council, and the Mississippi Research and Development Center;

Dr, D. C. Williams, Jr., University of Southern Mississippi, was



responsible for contacting the agencies in Hancock County, Pat Harrison

Waterway District Office, Southern Mississippi Planning and Development

District Office, V. S. Army Corps of Engineers, and the Missishippi

Test Facility Office; and Dr. Brian Rungeling, University of Mississippi,

was responsible for contacting the agencies in Jackson County. The

Bux eau of Business Research, University of Southern Mississippi, was

responsible for compiling, categorizing and publishing the inventory

report.

The inventory report was divided into three distinct sections with

Sections II and III indexed to Section I. Section I contains publications

listed by subject matter. Each publication ia listed in bibliography

form, alphabetically by title, and followed by a short synopsis. As the

publications are listed by subject matter, an individual publication may

appear more than once within this section, e. g., the publication "Conditions

Affecting the Economic Climate of the Industrial Seaway of Harrison County

Development Commission" is listed under two subject headings--Industrial

Development and Population and Economics. Section II contains publications

listed alphabetically under the sponsoring, contracting or controlling

agencies and indexed to Section i. Plthoogh an extensive effort was tn

to determine the sponsoring, contracting, or controlling agency for e

pub]icatione these data could not be determined for several publicatio

In these cases, the publication was placed under an agency where a

logical choice could be made or under the "miscellaneous" heading.

Section III contains an author index listed in alphabetical order and re

enced to the publications in Section I.



INDEX BY SUBJECT

Comprehensive Plans, Hancock County"

1, "Comprehensive Plan, Hancock County, Mississippi. " Ware, Lewis
and Eaton, and General Electric Co. Bay St. Louis: 1970.

"Goals, Objectives, and Standards. "  Hancock County,
Bay St. Louis, Waveland!.

"Short Range Program, Long Range Program, Public
Impr ovements Program. "

"Population and Economic Study."  Hancock County,
Bay St. Louis, Waveland!.

"Existing Land Use Study, Neighborhood Analysis, Initial
Housing Element. "

"Zoning Or dinance. "

"Public Utilities Plan, Land Use Plan, Community Facilities
Plan, Major Thoroughfare Plan."

2, "Comprehensive Plan, Bay St, Louis, Mississippi." Ware, Lewis
and Eaton, and General Electric Co. Bay St. Louis: 1970.
 Three Volumes listed under Hancock County!.

"Existing Land Use Study, Neighborhood Analysis, Initial
Housing Element. "

"Comrner cial District Development Plan. "

"Public Utilities Plan, Land Use Plan, Community Facilities
Plan, Major Thoroughfare Plan."

"Subdivis ion Regulations. "

"Zoning Ordinance. "

"Short Range Program, Long Range Program, Public
Improvements Program. "

J
~ Titles of volumes of Comprehensive Plans describe content.



3. "Comprehensive Plan, Waveland, Mississippi. " Ware, Lewis and
Eaton, and General Electric Co. Bay St. Louis; 1970,

"Existing I and Use Study, Neighborhood Analysis,
Initial Housing Element. "

"Public Utilities Plan, Land Use Plan, Community
Facilities Plan, Major Thoroughfare Plan."

"Short Range Program, Long Range Program, Public
Improvements Program. "

"Zoning Ordinance. "

"Subdivision Regulations. "

"Commercial District Development Plan. "

Cotnprehensive Plan, Harrison C~ount

4. "Comprehensive Plan, Harrison County, Mississippi. " Planning
Services, Inc. New Orleans, I-A: 1970-1971.

"Beachfront Exposed Area Study." 1970,

"Proposed Zoning Ordinance. " 1970.

"Community Facilities. " 1970.

"Population and Economic Study, " 1971.

"A Ten Year Interim Thoroughfare Plan." 1971.

"A Ten Year Interim Pand Use Plan," 1971,

5. "Comprehensive Plans, Biloxi, Mississippi. " Planning Services,
Inc. New Orleans: 1969-1972.

"Scope of Services, Comprehensive Plan. "  Thomas
Seabrook 8 Associates !. 1969.

"Public Improvements Program. " 1971.

"Community Facilities Plan. " 1971.



"Initial Housing Element. " 1971.

"Scope of Services, Additional Planning Work." 1972.

6, "Comprehensive Plan, Long Beach, Mississippi. " Ware, Lewis
and Eaton, and General Electric Co. 1970.

"Short Range Program, Long Range Program, Public
Improvements Program. "

"Public Utilities Plan, Land Use Plan, Community Facilities
Plan, Major Thoroughfare Plan."

"Subdivision Regulations, "

"Existing Land Use Study, Neighborhood Analysis,
Initial Housing Element. "

"Community Appear ance Plan and Program, Parking
and Commercia.l Area. Sketch Plan. "

"Zoning Ordinance."

"Goals, Objectives, and Standards."  Pass Christian and
Long Beach!.

"Population and Economic Study."  Pass Christian and
Long Beach!.

7. "Comprehensive Plan, Pass Christian, Mississippi. " Ware, Lewis
and Eaton, and General Electric Co. 1970.  Two Volumes
included under Comprehensive Plan, Long Beach, Mississippi!.

"Public Utilities Plan, Land Use Plan, Community Facilities
Plan, Major Thoro'hghfare Plan, "

"Subdivision Regulations. "

"Community Appearance Plan and Program, Parking and
Commer cial Area Sketch Plan. "

"Short Range Program, Long Range Program, Public
Improvements Program, "

"Zoning Ordinance. "



"Existing Land Use Study, Neighborhood Analysis,
Initial Housing Element. "

~Com rehenslva Plans, Jacks

8. "Comprehensive Plan, Jackson County, Pascagoula, Mississippi."
Ware, Lewis and Eaton. Jackson; 1972.

"Major Thoroughfare Plan, Community Facilities Plan,
and Future Land Use Plan."

"Community Appearance Plan and Commercial Area
Study. "

"Existing Land Use and Neighborhood Analysis."

"Population and Economic Study."

9, "Comprehensive Plan, Moss Point, Mississippi." J. L. Paulk and
Associates, Inc. Jackson: 1970.

"Inventory and Analysis of Neighborhoods, Community
Facilities, Public Utilities, and Existing Land Use."

[Program of Development Planning!.

"The Design Element. "

"Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Regulations."

10. "Comprehensive Plan, Ocean Springs, Mississippi." Continental
Consultant, Inc, 1971.

"Comprehensive Development Plan. "

"Economic and Population Study."

"Community Goals--Objectives and Standards. "

"His tor ic Preservation Plan. "

"Public improvements Program. "



"Initial Housing Element. "

"Inventory and Analysis."

Comprehensive Plans, Pearl River County

11. "Comprehensive Plans, Picayune, Mississippi." Dan S. Martin and
Associates. New Orleans: 1960.

"Major Street Plan. "

"Population and Economic Study."

12. "Comprehensive Plan, Poplarville, Mississippi. " Michael Baker, Jr.,
Inc. Jackson: 1871 ~

"Comprehensive Plan Elements. "

"Subdivision Regulations. "

"Population and Economic Study."

"Zoning Ordinance. "

"Inventory and Analysis. "

13 through 27 not used.

The titles as listed may not be exact titles.



HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

28. "Child Developmental Services Proposal. " Harx ison County Coxnmunit
Action Agency. April, 1972.

A proposal submitted for the development of child developmental
services.

29. "Community Attitude Survey. " Public Affairs Operation, Mississippi
Test Support Department, General Electric Company. Hay St.
Louis: March, 1966,

Survey sampled attitudes toward industry, schools, local
government, business, and industry. This was the first
General Electric comxnunity attitude survey conducted in
the axea.

30. "Gulf Regional Planning Commission Educational Survey. " Gulf
Regional Planning Commission. Gulfpox't: January, 1972.

This document contains an area-wide sux'vey conducted for
the purpose of determining the need for education beyond the
junior college level in the Mississippi Coastal Area, and to
assist the Region in obtaining a college of degree granting
status.

31. "Health Facilities Survey and Report for Singing River Hospital and
Jackson County Board of Supervisors." Kiene, Paul C. and
Associates. Baton Rouge: February 17, 1969.

32. "Plan fox Action fox Older American, Areawide Model Project: Sup-
port Services for the Vulnerable Elderly." Southern Mississippi
Planning and Development Qistrict. November, 1971.

A proposal to provide the elderly group with needed support ser-
vices in order to enable them to live independent and meaningful
lives.

33. "Proposal for a Mississippi Gulf Coast Research and Education Park
and Related Activities." Mississippi Research and Development
Center. Jackson: August, 1968.



This report discusses the feasibility and justification for
a Gulf Coast Research and Education Park. A course of
action, directed toward activation of the Park and Center, .
is outlined; and advantages and disadvantages are discussed.

34. "A Self Study and Evaluation of Pearl River Junior College, Poplarville,
Mississippi. " Pearl River Junior College. April, 1964.

A self study of Pearl River Junior College including an analysis
of the financial resources, organizational structure, the
educational program, library, faculty, physical plant, and
student personnel.

35. "Survey: Biloxi Separate School District, 1956. " Associated Consult-
ants in Education. 1956.

Statistics and related discussion on all aspects of the educational
physical environment, including recommendations.

36; "Survey: Hancock County Public Schools, 1955. " Associated Consult-
ants in Education. 1955.

Statistics and related discussion on all layouts of the educational
physical environment, including recommendations.

37. "Survey: Harrison County Public Schools. " Associated Consultants
in Education. " 1956.

Statistics and related discussion on all aspects of the education
physical environment, including recommendations.



HISTORIES AND DESCRIPTIONS

38. "The City of Bay St. Louis; Commemorating 100 years of Incorpo-
ration," Bay St. Louis Centennial Corporation. Bay St. Louis:
1958.

Centennial description of the eonomic, social, and political
growth of Bay St. Louis.

39. "Facts and Fictions about the Queen City of the Mississippi Gulf
Coast: Biloxi, Harrison County." Press of Daily Herald
Printers: 1904.

A general history of Biloxi with particular attention to current
�904! economics and resources.

40. Four Centuries on the Pasca oula. Cain, Cyril E.  Two Volumes!
1953, 1962.

Vol. I History of the area and biographical sketches of the
area and biographical sketches of major figures.
Early problems are discussed in detail.

Vol. II History and lists of officials from 1800 to 1960,

41. "Golden Opportunity in Hancock County in Coastal Mississippi."
Hancock County Chamber of Commerce. Bay St. Louis: n. d.

Public relations brochure on the past, present, and future of
Hancock County. Illustrated.

42. The Gulf Coast of Missis~si pi. Oliver, M. N. New York: 1941.

A brief description of towns along the coast centering on promi-
nent buildings and homes.

43. "Gulfport, Heart of the Mississippi Gulf Coast." Dixie Press.
Gulfport: 1930.

Brief pamphlet showing fine points of the ci!y. Almost all
pictures and advertisements.



44. "Historic Preservation Plan, Ocean Springs, Mississippi. " Continental
Consultants, Inc. Jackson: September, 1970.

Study includes a history of Ocean Springs, an Historic Sites
survey  with illustrations!, and a description of sources o' f
federal assistance funds.

45, "The History of Beauvoir--Jefferson Davis Shrine." Bassett, Martha
B. University of Southern Mississippi; August, 1970.

The history of the Beauvoir property from the original patent
of the land in 1832 to its use in 1970 as the Jefferson Davis
Shrine.

46. History of Harrison County, Lang, J. H. Gulfport: 1936.

General histroy of the area including many individual names,
short biographical sketches of important' persons, and short
sketches of events and issues.

47. "A History of the Mississippi Gulf Coast from November 11, 1918 to
November 11, 1928." James, Thomas G. June, 1935,

A recount of areas history as presented in
of Biloxi, Gulfport.

48, "The Ingalls Story in Mississippi, 1938-1958." Couch, Robert Fairfax.
University of Southern Mississippi: August, 1960.

The locating of Ingalls Shipbuilding Corporation in Pascagoula,
Mississippi.

9. IG ' I I G If G . ~d f'. 96 9-1999. II
Writers Project in Mississippi, Work Progress Administration.
Gulfport: Women's Club of Gulfport, 1939.

General social and economic summary of the area with short,
more detailed sections on Bay St. Louis, Biloxi, Gulfport,
Ocean Springs, Pascagoula, and Pass Christiak, a detailed
chronolog is enclosed. The book was once a Guide Book.



12

50, Next Door To Heaven. Thigpen, S. G. Kingsport, TN: 1965.

The book consists of 27 old tales, stories, on events covering
the social history along the Pearl River between 1850-1910.
An earlier similar book was Pearl River,~Hi ~hwa to Glo~r
Land.

51. "Old Biloxi, The First Settlement in Mississippi. " Rowland, Dunbar.
192 0.

An address delivered at the dedication of a monument, commem-
orating the settlement of Old Biloxi and Fort Maurepds. General
facts on the first settlement and the biography of Pierce le
Mogne de Iberville who came to Mississippi in 1682.

52. ~Pasca cola: Sin~in River City. Higgenbotham, Jay. Mobile: 1967.

A general history of the area through specific chronological
events and people.

53. "Pat Harrison: The Formative Years, 1911-1919." Coker, William
Sidney. University of Southern Mississippi: June, 1962.

The life of Pat Harxison during his years as Representative
in the U. S. Congress.

A collection of old stories, legends, and events centered
around the Mississippi Gulf Coast from the early 1800's
to the early 1900's.

55. "Ship Island in the Civil War." Burns, Zed H.
Mississippi: August, 1970.

University of Souther

History of Ship Island and Pox't Massachusetts during the Civil W

56. "This is Biloxi, Mississippi." Gollotte, Gwen H. and Fountain, Walt
F. Biloxi. n. d.

General inforxnation on the Biloxi Community.

54, Pearl River: Highwa~ t~oGlor . Thigpen, S. G. Kingsport, TN: 196



HURRICANE AND HURRICANE PROBLEMS

7. "Beach Erosion & Hurricane Protection in Hancock, Harrison and
Jackson Counties, Mississippi." U. S. Army Corps. of
Engineer s.  In progres s!.

68. "Camille Feasibility Survey Application for the Mississippi Gulf
Coast Area. " Gulf Regional Planning Commission. Gulfpox t:
October, 1969.

Application to U. S. Departxnent of Housing and Urban
Development for Survey and Planning grant in coastal area
ravaged by Hurricane Caxnille.

69. "Camille: One Year Later. " Dav-Mac Publishing Coxnpany.  Com-
xnemorative Souvenir, First Anniversary, August 17, 1970!.
Batesville, Arkansas: 1970.

This booklet is a collection of photographs showing damage
resulting from Camille, together with restoration efforts.

60. "Exposed Beachfront Area Study, Harrison County, Mississippi."
Planning Services, Inc. New Orleans: Aprig 1970,

A study of the damage done to the beachfront area of Harrison
County, Mississippi and recommendations for improving this
area. Included in this study is a delineation of the areas suf-
fering major damage and the areas flooded by Hurricane
C a mille. Recommended land uae plans and recommended
zoning plans are included as aids in the rebuilding of this
coastal area.

61. "Hurricane Betsy." U. S. Army Corps. of Engineers. Mobile,
Alabaxna: Sept., 1965.

62. "Hurricane Caxnille. " U. S. Arxny Corps. of Engineers, � separate
reports!. Mobile, Alabaxna: 1969.



14

63. "Hurricane Camille: Background Information. " Office of Emergency
Preparedness, Executive Office of the President. Gulfport: Sep-
tember, 1969.

This report describes the extent of Camille's damage artd
catalogues the agencies and programs involved in the imme-
diate attempts at recovery. The report is preliminary and
many figures may have been revised in later reports.

64. "Hurricane Camille--17-18 August 1969 - After-Action Report."
U. S. Army Corps of Engineers. Mobile, Alabama: February,
1970.

This report on the activities of the U. S. Army Engineer
District, Mobile, during and after Hurricane Camille,
summarizes those emergency activities accomplished under
Public Laws 875/81 and 99/84 as well as those under the
various Corp s of Engineer s statutory author itic s. It is
intended to describe the program of relief and rehabilitation
operations undertaken by the Mobile District.

65. "Hurricane Camille Feasibility Survey Area: Biloxi, Mississippi. "
Candeub, Fleissig and Associates, Consultants.  Final Report!.
March, 1971.

The purpose of this report was to identify a financially feasible
development program for rebuilding the hurricane-devasted
sections of Biloxi. Existing planning concepts and studies
were utilized to prepare a plan concept and plan proposals for
which action programs were identified to implement the
proposals, The previously submitted Interim Reports covered
survey findings, the extent of municipal facilities damage,
economic base and marketability.

66. "Hurricane Critical Exposure Zone Maps: Hancock, Harrison and
Jackson Counties, State of Mississippi." Diversified Consult-
ants, Incorporated. Jackson: 1971.

This manual is designed to satisfy the requirements set
forth in the Emergency Building Code. The Code was adopted
by the political jurisdictions of the three Msssissippi counties
bordering the Mississippi Sound after Hurricane Camille
devasted the area. This Code, which is primarily an



amendxnent to the Southexn Standard Building Code, sets forth
special requirements for a zone bordering the Coast known
as the "Critical Exposure Zone."

67. "Hurricane Plan." Harrison County Civil Defense Council. Gulfport.

This plan is promulgated to minimize loss of life and property
within the political jurisdiction of the County governxnent
and authority has been delegated to the County Civil Defense
Director to implement this plan. Public information plans
and shelter maps are provided.

68. "Hurricane Problems of the Mississippi Coast." House Document,
No. 99, U. S. 90th Congress, 1st Session.

69. "The Mississippi Gulf Coast Comprehensive Development after
Caxnille. " 1VIississippi Governor's Emergnecy Council. 1970.

The report, concerns the counties of Hancock, Harrison, Jackson,
Geoxge, Pearl River, and Stone. The damage is summarized
and a strategy for development is advanced. The Gulf Coast
Development and Service Corp. is decreased and programs
for the following are presented: water resources, industrial
development, tourism development, public services financing,
utilities, housing and residential development, transportation,
and regional land use planning.

70. "The Need for Hurricane, Tidal Surge, and Flood Protection. "
Hancock County Port and Harbor Commission. n. d.

Presents the affects of ahurr~ane on the area in an effort to
point out the need for px otection from hurx'icane, tidal surge,
and floods

71. "Report on Hurxicane Camille, 14-22 August 1969." U. S. Army
Coxps of Engineers. Mobile; 1VIay, 1970,

The report covers the meteorological history of Hurricane
Camille and its effect on those counties in Mississippi and
Alabama within the Mobile Engineer District that were
declared to be disaster areas by the President. A comprehensive



survey was conducted within the areas of tidal inundation to
collect data on damages and meteorology for use in the Corps
of Engineers mission with respect to hurricane protection
projects. Areas not flooded were covered in less detail.

72. "The Story of Camille." Gulf Publishing Company, Inc. Gulfport,
Mississippi: 1969.

A story is told through short texts, newspaper editorials and
photographs of damage caused by August 17, 1969,
Hurricane Camille, and the determination of residents of the
Gulf Coast of Mississippi to restore their homes and businesses.
Includes an area listing of loss of lives and damaged or de-
stroyed homes and businesses.



INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

73. "Bayou Casotte and Jackson County Master Industrial Development
Plan: Tentative Master Plan for Industrial Development' - East
Pascagoula River Area." Baker, Michael Jr., Inc. November,
1 964.

The study determined the feasibility of developing the East
Pascagoula River Area. The dependence of the county's
economic growth upon its deep water facilities was shown.

74, "Conditions Affecting the Economic Climate of the Industrial Seaway
of Harrison County Development Commission." Bureau of Busi,-
ness and Economic Research. Mississippi State University: 1964.

75. "A Cordial Invitation from the People of the Mississippi Gulf Coast to
Harrison Industrial Seaway." Harrison County Development Com-
xnission. n. d.

A high-quality public relation brochure which offers thumb-nail
sketches of coastal life, together with a description of the
Harrison Seaway.

76, "Feasibility of Locating Pulp or Paper Mills in the Pascagoula River
Basin. " Ross Engineering Associates, Inc. Gulfport, Missis-
sippi: May, 1965.

The study consolidated supporting data x'egarding the feasibility
of locating pulp and paper mills on rivers and streams in the
area encoxnpassed by Pat Harrison waterway District.

77. "General Electric Presents a Study of Hancock County." General
Electric Company, Managemdnt and Technical Sex'vices Dept.
Bay St. Louis: 1970.

This study was concerned with the future of Hancock County.
An effort was made to predict population and economic changes
likely to occur in the next 30 yeaxs and the corresponding public
service demands generated by these changes. Based upon these
forecasts, existing governmental systems were qxamined to see
if improvement was possible and if changes could be recommended.



18

78. "Hancock County-Port and Harbor Commission." Port and Harbor
Commission, Hancock County. n. d.

A monograph brochure outlining the Intermodal Industrial
Development Opportunity within the County of Hancock,

79. "Master Plan for the Bayou. Casotte Industrial Area." Baker, Michae
Jr., Inc. Jackson, Mississippi: August, 1956.

Analyzes the history of the area, together with a master plan for
its development.

80. "The People of Harrison County Invite You to Evaluate our Industrial
Seaway Parks and the Mississippi Gulf Coast. " Harrison County
Development Commission. Gulfport, Mississippi. n, d.

General public relations brochure showing the advantages of
the Industrial Seaway and social and economic services along
the Gulf Coast. Provides an overall summary of the location's
climate, economy, etc.

81. "A Re-evaluation of the Economic Impact of Litton's Shipyard of the
Future." Mississippi Research and Development Center.
Jackson, Mississippi: 1969.

82. "Report to Board of Supervisors on the Industrial Development of
Harrison County, Mississippi. " Brown and Root, Inc. Houston,
Texas: August, 1958.

The purpose of this report is to present to the Board of Superviso
an analysis of the economy, engineering and financial problems
pertaining to the industrial development of Harrison County and
to recommend a procedure for their solution.

83. "Rural Areas Development Plan for Pearl River County, Mississippi.
Pearl River County Rural Areas Development Committee. n. d.

This report was prepared by a committee of representatives of
farming enterprises in the County and provides a summary of
the history and socio-economic activities of Pearl River County.



19

84. "Some Factors Inhibiting Industrial Growth and Development in
Mississippi." Daniel, Donnie L., and Williams, D. C. Jr.
University of Southern Mississippi, Hattiesburg, Mississippi:
June, 1968.

The study resulted in an identification of factors preventing
new industries from locating in Mississippi and existing indus-
tries from expanding.

85. "Think, Plan, Build." Hancock County Port and Harbor Commission.
nI de

A presentation to industry of the advantages of locating in
Hancock County.

fl86, Use Demonstration Program for Mississippi Gulf Coast Area  Critical
Path Major Element Description!." Paulk, J. L. and Associates,
Inc. Jackson, Mississippi. n. d.

Projected research program, including an Economic Study,
Population Study, Transgortation Study, Area-Wide Water
System, Water System Analysis, Area-Wide Sanitary Sewer
System, Solid Waste Disposal, Storm Drainage System.



LAND USE

87. "Comprehensive Land Use Plan and Interim Sketch Plan."
Planning Services, In,c. New Orleans, Louisiana: December,
1970.

An analysis of the existing and proposed land use developments
in the Biloxi Planning Area. Also included is an analysis
discussion and projection of population distribution, major
thoroughfares, and community facilities, all of which have
been grouped into a future land use plan which also serves
as an interim sketch plan.

88. Existing Land Use Map Hancock, Hax'rison, Jackson, and Pearl Rivex
Counties, Mississippi. " Continental, Consultants, Inc. Jackson,
Mississippi: December, 1970.

Delineation of land uses in the four-county area,

89, "Existing Land Use Study - Jackson County, Mississippi." Ware,
Lewis k. Eaton. Research 8 Development Center, Jackson,
Mississippi: October, 1971.

Study of the need for, and basis for planning land use, zoning
ordinances, etc. for Jackson County.

90. "Future Land Use - Hancock County, Bay St. Louis, Waveland,
Mississippi  Preliminary Repox t!. " Ware, Lewis 8 Eaton.
Jackson, Mississippi: 1971.

The report analyzes current land use in the county and recoxnmend
that �! this Future Land Use Plan be followed as closely as pos-
sible in future development, �! the Future Land Use Maps be
used to zone uses in areas considered for annexation by Bay
St. Louis and Waveland, and �! futuxe fringe-area growth be
controlled through propei enforcement of the pxoposed county
zoning order.

91. "Future Land Use Maps: Hancock, Harrison, Jackson, and Pearl
River Counties, Mississippi." Continental Consultants, Inc.
Jackson, Mississippi: April, 1971.

Delineation of future land uses in specified foux-county area.



21

2. "Land Use Plan - Long Beach and Pass Christian, Mississippi  Pre-
liminary Report!. " Ware, Lewis and Eaton. Jackson, Missis-
sippi: 1971.

This study proposes land use patterns for the twenty-year period
�970-1990! and is based on the concept that land uses function
most effectively and with less blighting or depreciating influences
upon adjacent uses, when confined to specific protected areas.

3. "Future Land Use - Jackson County, Mississippi, 1971  Preliminary
Report!. " Ware, Lewis & Eaton. Research and Development
Center, Jackson, Mississippi: 1972.

Projection of type of land use by acerage for the future
residential. commercial, and industrial growth oi' Jackson
County.

Future Land Use - Pascagoula, Mississippi and the PascagoulaII

Seperate School District  Preliminary Report!." Ware, Lewis
& Eaton. Research & Development Center, Jackson, Mississippi:
1971.

Pattern of current land use and prepared plans for zoning and
division of land for future between residential, commercial,
and industrial.

IIRegional Land Use Plan for Hancock, Harrison, Jackson, and Pearl
River Counties, Mississippi. " Gulf Regional Planning Commis-
sion. Gulfport, Mississippi: 1971.

The Regional Land Use Plan presents land use objectives
that are considered both desir.le and feasible for the Region
and provides a functional guide for growth of the planning
area. The systematic approach assures a proper balance of
space for living, working and recreation. The Plan is not
intended to serve as a rigid pattern for development but as
a flexible guide that may be modified as required by changing
conditions.

"A. Ten Year Interim Land Use Plan for Harrison County. " Cook,
Theodore 8. January, 1970.



22

The primary purpose of this plan is to serve as a basis
for the zoning of land in Harrison County. The major con-
cern of the plan was that part of the county which is not
incorporated,

97. "A Ten Year Interim Land Use Plan for Harrison County." Cook,
Theodore S. Vol, I. January, 1971.

This report provides an analysis of existing land use patterns
and development trends in Harrison County, necessarily
coordinating with patterns of development within incorporated
cities. The plan provides standards and makes allocations
of lands for various use categories on a ten-year basis,
anticipating that the interim plan will provide a basis for
decision making by Harrison County interests pending
completion of various elements of the regional plan which
will be for a longer period.

98. "A Ten Year Interim Land Use Plan for Harrison County." Cook,
Theodore S. Vol. II. January, 1971.



MANPOWER AND MANPOWER TRAINING

99. "Area Wage Survey: Biloxi-Gulfport and Pascagoula, Mississippi."
 Bureau of Labox Statistics, U. S. Dept. of Labor!. Washington,
D. C. July, 1971.

Straight-time earnings inforxnation covering selected plant
and office occupations common to a variety of manufacturing
and nonmanufactur ing industries.

100. "Manpower Survey: Hancock C ounty. " Mississippi Employment
Security Commission. September, 1969.

The survey analyzed the labor supply and the general character-
istics of the labor available for potential industry in Hancock
C ounty.

101. "Report of the Committee on Manpower and Training to the Jackson
County Presidential Task Force." Comxnittee on Manpower
and Training, Jackson County. March, 1971.

A report on manpower and training in Jackson County.

02. Deleted.

03. "Smaller Communities Program--Part II Manpower Resource Report. "
Mississippi Employxnent Security Commission. Jackson,
Mississippi: October, 1968.

Data on occupations, labor force participation, education,
and other quantitative and soxne qualitative data on the
labor force. Little analysis. Second part of a report,

04. "Vocational- Technical Trainin. Needs: Pearl River Junior College
District, Projections 1971 - 1980. " McClendon, Thurrell O.
and D, C. Williams, Jr. University of Southern Mississippi,
Hattiesburg, Mississippi. 1972.

The study projects the vocational and technical training needs
in the Pearl River Junior College District and recommends
training programs to be offered by the Junior College,



MISSISSIPPI TEST FACILITY

105. "Environmental Conditions and Resources of Southwestern Mississippi."
U. S. Department of the Interior. February, 1970.

The study provides a broad range of information relative
to alternative uses of the Mississippi Test Facility after
the phase out of the Saturn testing. Potential uses in re-
lation to environmental factors are considered.

106. "The Future Use of NASA's Mississippi Test Facility'. A Preliminary
Study of Alternatives for Economic Growth." General Electric
Company. Santa Barbara, California, 1969.

This study looks at the various uses of the Mississippi Test
Facility following the Saturn phasedown.

107. "George C. Marshall Space Flight Center--Mississippi Test Facility."
National Aeronautics and Space Administration.  Prepared by
General Electric Company!. March, 1969.

This document describes the multi-faceted capabilities of the
laboratory areas within the NASA Mississippi Component Test
Facility. Equipment, physical facilities and capabilities of
the Test Facility are extensively illustrated with photographs
and graphs.

108. "George C. Marshall Space Flight Center Master Plan: Mississippi
Test Facility." National Aeornautics and Space Administration.
1968.

The document is in atlas format showing the location, land use,
transportation networks, telecommunications, drainage, soils
and other environmental conditions.

109. "Mississippi Test Facility, Bay St. Louis, Mississippi." National
Aeronautics and Space Administration. n. d.

A description of the physical and equipment facilities lo-
cated at NASA's Mississippi Test Facility and their value
for potential future uses.



25

110. "Mississippi Test Facility, Computer Center Capability. " National
Aeronautics and Space Administration.

This document describes and evaluates for potential future
uses the equipment and physical facilities at the NASA
Mississippi Test Facility, Slidell Computer Center.

111. "1VIississippi Test Facility - Electronic, Instrumentation and Materials
Laboratory." National Aeronautics and Space Administration.
n. d.

This document lists and describes the technical facilities
and equipment available at the Electronics, Instrumenta-
tion and Materials I aboratory at the NASA Mississippi
Test Facility.

112. "NASA Marshall Space Flight Center, Mississippi Test Facility, "
U. S. Army Corps of Engineers. 1967.

This report outlines a land management plan which was
developed with a view toward obtaining the maximum uti-
lization of the Mississippi Test Facility lands and equipment
which are no longer required by NASA for its operations.

13. "The New 1VIississippi Test Facility." National Aeronautics and
Space Administration. n. d.

The study looks at a new role for the NASA Mississippi Test
Facility after the phase out of the Saturn testing program.

'l4. "Public Information Fact Sheet on General Electric--Mississippi
Test Support Department. " >General Electric. Hay St. Louis:
April, 1966 ~

This is a brief report on General Electric's ro]e in MTF
operations.

"Space Activity in an Agrarian Economy." National Aeronautics and
Space Administration  ed. Michael Kent!. Huntsville, Alabama:
May, 1963.



26

This is a study of changes in socio-economic conditions in
the vicinity of the Mississippi Test Facility  MTF! in Han-
cock County. The first phase of a projected overall study,
the report is primarily a record of local conditions and
mention of possible solutions to the problems encountered
by local residents and governments.

116. "Welcome to Mississippi Test Facility, Bay St. Louis, Mississippi.'
National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Public Affairs
Office. n. d.

A collection of phamplets and brochures @which describe
the physical surroundings, the origin and mission of the
NASA Mississippi Test Facility.

12 

21

22,



NEIGHBORHOOD ANALYSIS, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
AND URBAN RENEWAL

117. "Annual Consulting Engineers Report on Conditions, Operation,
Maintenance and Finances of Utility Systems, Bay St. Louis,
Mississippi." Richard, J. G., Jr. and Associates. Baton
Rouge: September 1, 1968.

Presents results of an annual inspection, review, and
analysis of the utility systems made between August 8,
1968, and September 1, 1968, Bay St. Louis, Mississippi.

118. "Biloxi, Mississippi, Central Business District Revitalization Plan."
Planning Services, Inc. New Orleans: February, 1968.

Extensive analysis of the Central Business District revitaliza-
tion in Biloxi, Mississippi.

119. "Central Business District Revitalization- -Ur ban Renewal."
Biloxi Housing Authority. [1972].

A description of revitalization of downtown Biloxi.

120. "Commercial Area Study, Pascagoula, Mississippi." Ware, Lewis
& Eaton. Jackson, Mississippi: Resear ch and Development
Center. 1971.

Study of existing conditions pertaining to land use for
commercial area- -recommendations for development.

121. "Community Appearance Plan and Commercial Area Study, Pascagoula,
Mississippi." Ware, Lewiy & Eaton. Jackson, Mississippi:
Research and Development Center, April, 1972.

An overview of Pascagoula's environmental appearance and
commercial areas. Proposals for changes.

122. "Community Facilities Plan--Harrison County, Mississippi. "
Planning Services, Inc. New Orleans: November, 1970.



28

A study of existing community facilities with recommend-
ations for improvements and plans for the development of
new facilities needed to serve the growth of the county
during the next 20 years. Included is information con-
cerning schools, parks and playgrounds, medical facili-.
ties, libraries, postal services, and other important
community facilities.

123. "Comprehensive Plan, Neighborhood Analysis, City of Biloxi."
Planning Services, Inc. New Orleans: November, 1971.

This report examines the causes of blight, the existing
neighborhood development patterns as well as the socio-
economic conditions of the study area, and attempts to set
an environmental quality index by which neighborhoods may
be rated and recommendations made for their improve-
ment through conservation methods, rehabilitation, and
clearance.

124. "Demand for Housing in Jackson County, Mississippi." Mississippi
Research and Development Center. Jackson: July, 1970.

125. "An Experimental Design in Unique Growth Center Service Concepts."
Southern Mississippi Planning and Development District.
Hattiesburg: n. d.

The study outlines the opportunities and problems beset-
ting Southern Mississippi Planning and Development District
and particularly its Growth Center of South Jackson County.

126. "Hancock County, Mississippi Community Profile." U. S. Depart-
ment of Health, Education> and Welfare. Office of Economic
Opportunity. 1 968.

127. "Harrison County, Mississippi Community Profile." U. S. Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare. Office of Economic
Opportunity. Economic Opportunity Office, 1968.

128. "Harrison County Proposed Zoning Ordinance. " Planning Services,
Inc. New Orleans: December, 1969.



29

A comparative analysis of zoning controls, land use
development characteristics, and a recommended
zoning ordinance and district maps.

129 ~ "Jackson County, Mississippi Community Profile." U. S. Depart-
ment of Heal'th, Education, and Welfare. Office of Economic
Opportunity. 1968.

130. "Neighborhood Analysis: Hancock County, Bay St. Louis, Waveland,
Mississippi  Preliminary Report!." Ware, Lewis 6, Eaton.
Jackson: 1971,

The overall goal of this report is the presentation of guidelines
for the creation of a physical, economic, and social environ-
ment which will continue to improve. The study recommended
short-range projects to be undertaken by county agencies
without State or Federal assistance, long-range projects requiring
such assistance, and specific recommendations on a city-by-city
basis.

II131. Neighborhood Analysis, Ocean Springs, Mississippi." Continental
Consultants, Inc. Jackson: September, 1970.

A study to determine the nature, extent, location, and
cause of blight and deterioration conditions within the
planning area, and to recommend appropriate programs
of action to correct these conditions.

132. "Neighborhood Analysis Report, Biloxi, Mississippi." Planning
Services, Inc. New Orleans: April, 1963.

'I T ~
This study is an introduction to a Neighborhood Analysis

and is general in nature... The purpose of the survey is to
create an awareness by the general public and city officials
of the existence of blight in the city and the prob'lems which
must be freed prior to the preparation of a program for
remedial action, "



30

133. "Neighborhood Inventory and Analysis for Gulfport, Mississippi.
Gulfport City Planning Commission. Gulfport: 1968.

This part of the comprehensive planning program for the City
of Gulfport consists of a detailed study of ea.ch of the functional
areas of the city. Its purpose is to determine the nature and
extent of conditions which contribute to deterioratiog blight
and to suggest a program of public and private action aimed
toward the systematic accomplishment of the needed improve-
ments.

ll134. "The Plan for the Future Development of the Gulfport Urban Area.
Gulfport City Planning Commission. Gulfport: 1968.

"It is to introduce the element of order in the organization of
activities and the circulation systems that link them that this
comprehensive plan has been devised. It is not offered a.s a
quick remedy for city ills. Rather, it is intended to provide
a basic aim for bringing order into the city's activities. This
aim, in turn, leads to a practical program. Remod lling
cannot be achieved instantly. It will be accomplished gradually,
as opportunity is offered and as resources permit."

This study discusses such matters as economic position,
transportation, and public services, and is illustrated
with numerous maps.

135. "Community Facilities Plan, Jackson County, Mississippi  Prelimi-
nary Report!. " 'Rare, Lewis 4 Eaton. Jackson: 1972.

The study presents guidelines for the creation of a physical,
social, and cultural environment which will continue to pro-
vide residents with bettedrecreational, education and public
services and facilities and which will reserve land for future
needs generated by population growth.

136. "Proposed Subdivision Regulation's, Biloxi, Mississippi." Planning
Services, Inc. New Orleans; March, 1963.

"These regulations are submitted in an effort to assure the
logical and sensible division and improvement of land in
Biloxi. "



31

In process of updating.

137. "Planning Analysis of Annexation of Northern Growth Area, Biloxi,
Mississippi. " Pianning Services, Inc. New Orleans: December,
1970.

This is a report on the feasibility of the City's annexation
of the area north of the present city. This study contains
a detailed analysis of the land use development of both
the present city and the proposed annexation area and an
in-depth study of the financial aspects of annexing this
important growth area.

138. "Preliminary Subdivision Regulations, Harrison County, Mississippi. "
Harrison County Planning Commission. a. d.

This is a detailed proposal for subdivision regulations
in Harrison County, with articles and sections, for
ordination by the Board of Supervisors of Harrison County.

139. "Review of Subdivision Regulations for Ocean Springs, Mississippi."
Continental Consultants, Inc. Jackson: November, 1970.

In accordance with the updating of the Comprehensive Plan
for Ocean Springs, the contract called for a review of the
existing Subdivision Regulations which were adopted in July,
1970. This report recommends desired changes and im-
provements for updating the present ordinance.

140. "South Jackson County Positive Action Program. " Southern Missis-
sippi Planning and Development District. April, 1969.

A, proposal to designate South Jackson County as a growth
center.

141. "Subdivision Regulations for Ocean Springs, Mississippi, " Bateman,
Robert S. and Associates. Mobile: April, 1964,

This is a recommended ordinance for subdivision regulations
for the City of Ocean Springs, Mississippi.



32

142. "Suggested Guide to be used in the Preparation of Subdivision Regu-
lations. " Mississippi Research and Development Center.
 Preliminary Report!. Jackson: December, 1967 ~

Recommended ordinance requiring the filing of plots and
data of subdivisions, setting subdivision standards, re-
quiring enforcement by Jackson County, and prescribing
penalties for violations.

143. "Zoning Ordinance Review, Ocean Springs, Mississippi. " Continen-
tal Consultants. Jackson; October, 1970.

Report recommends certain revisions in the August
1966 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Ocean Springs.



OCEAN RESOURCES

144. "Coastal Zone Management Program," Mississippi Marine Resources
Council. January, 1972.

This proposal presents a conceptual framework of how
Mississippi intends to initiate its effort to manage its
coastal resources, through implementation of the designed
research of the Mississippi Marine Resources Council
and the Universities Marine Center.

145. "Current Fishery Statistics and Fishery Products Report. " U. S.
Department of Commerce. Washington, D. C. annually.

146, "An Economic Survey of the Mississippi Seafood Industry. " Guess,
R. C. 1962.

147. "Mississippi and the Ocean. " Marine Resource Consultants, Inc.
Santa Monica, California: April, 1969.

This was an effort to study the benefits which might accrue to
the State of Mississippi should the State decide to enter on a
comprehensive basis into the field of oceanography. This is
a summary of an oral report made at the Governor's conference
on April 10, 1969, in Jackson, Mississippi.

148. "A Preliminary Evaluation of Redevelopment Alternatives for the
Seafood Industry on the Mississippi Gulf Coast," Taylor,
Calvin L. and Hosemann, Paul C., Jr. Jackson; Mississippi
Research and Development Center, May, 1970.

This report is a part of the effort to redevelop the Mississippi
Gulf Coast following Hurricane Camille. It contains a proposal
for the relocation of the seafood industry which would allegedly
result in two special benefits: first, it would provide precessors
with a better location which mould open up new growth opportun-
ities; second, it would release land now occupied by the industry
for more productive use as a tourist development area.



149. "Social and Economic Aspects of Sea Food Industry." Longest,
H. B. 1934.

General information on the area and industry. Detailed
analysis of working conditions, education, social, poli-
tical, religious activities, homes, food, health, ownership
of factories, sea food laws and provisions of fishery code.
Sxnall details are frequently included.



POPULATION ANI3 ECONOMICS

150. "Analysis of Retailing, Biloxi, Mississippi. " Mississippi Research
and Development Center. Jackson: May, 1970.

At the request of the Biloxi Chamber of Commerce, this
survey was undertaken to identify problems in the retail
field in Biloxi, The survey consists of four major infor-
mation sources: �! Consumer Survey. �! Retail Merchant
Survey. �! Estimated Retail Sales Data. �! Shopper's
Audit.

151. "Comprehensive Overall Economic Development Progr am for
Hancock County, Mississippi." Hancock County Development
Organization, Bay St. Louis: 1962.

This is a report on the economy, community facilities,
education, transportation, communication, problems,
goals, and plans for Hancock County.

152. Deleted

153. "Comprehensive Overall Economic Development Program,
Jackson County, Mississippi." Jackson County Rural
Areas Development Committee. March, 1963.

154. "Conditions Affecting the Economic Climate of the Industr ial Seaway
of Harrison County Development Commission." Bureau of
Business and Economic Research, Mississippi State Univer-
sity. State College; July, 1964.

The purpose of this study is to examine conditions affecting
the economic climate of the site. Major conditions are pre-
sented and projections aPe made,

155. "Conditions Affecting the Economic Climate of the Industrial Seaway
of Harrison County Development Commission." Associated
Research Consultants.  A. Revision of an earlier MSU Report. !
State College: July, 1967.



The purpose of this study was to examine conditions affecting
the economic climate of the industrial seaway. The report
is similar to the one of the same title, submitted in 1964 by
Mississippi State University, Bureau of Business and Eco-
nomic Research.

156. "County Development Plan  OEPD!, Jackson County, IVlississippi.'
Jackson County Resource Development Committee. Pascagoula:
1967.

This is a report on the economy, community facilities, education
transportation, communication, problems, goals, and plans
for Jackson County, Mississippi.

157. "County Development Plan, Pearl River County, Mississippi. "
Pearl River County Area Development Committee. Poplarville:
1967.

This is a report on the economy, community facilities, education
transpor tation, communication, problems, goals, and plans for
Pearl River County, Mississippi.

158. "Economic Base Study of the Pascagoula, Pearl and Big Black River
Basins,  Vol. 1, General Characteristics!. ' Baker, Michael
Jr., Inc. IVIobile, Alabama: U. S. Army Corps of Engineers,
December, 1964.

Contains general descriptive analysis of the area including
data on employment, population, income., and wages and
salaries.

159, "Economic Base Study of the Pascagoula, Pearl and 13ig Black River
Basins,  Vol. 2, Detailed Characteristics!." Baker, Michael
Jr., Inc. 1VInbiie, Alabama: U. S. Army Corps of Engineers,
December, 1964.

Contains detailed data and some analysis for the study areas
on population, households, labor for ce, employment, personal
income, educational level, and wage and salaries.

160. "Economic Development in Mississippi: An Analysis of Historic
Factors in Mississippi Economic Development." Kason,
Thomas R. 1968.



37

Chronolog of Mississippi's Economic history; economic
theory and its effect on Mississippi history; review of
Mississippi's present economy; resource use in Mississippi;
summary of recent and future problems. Extension Statistics.

161 ~ "An Economic Handbook for Gulfport, Mississippi."  and
Supplement! Gulf Coast Research Association. I.1965].

General report on almost all aspects of the city's operation,
broken into specific components. Substantial statistics are
included. Data is usually through 1965, and often goes back
to 1950.

Supplement agreements in favor of developing a proposed
industrial harbor a.nd ship channel. Summary of what the
area has to offer the manufacturer at the new industrial park,

162. "The Economic History of Jackson County in the 20th Century."
Gill, Virgil Clifton. 1944.

The thesis contains a general introduction and geographic
description of the area and detailed history of the following
industries; �! Lumber and allied industries, �! Fishing
�! Agriculture, �! Shipbuilding. Many statistics and
general information are included in the report porper and
in the appendicies.

163. "Gulf Coast Socio-Economic Study." Gulf Regional Planning
Commission. Gulfport: October, 1970,

This is part of the input of a transportation study covering
320 small sub-areas designated by the Highway Department.

164. "Hancock County Development Plan  OEDP!." Hancock County
Development Organization. 1967.



38

The study presents a detailed picture of the county. Included
are facts about the area, history, geography, economic base,
facilities  private and public!, and human resources. Several
maps and tables are included.

165. "Hancock County, Mississippi, 1970, OEDP Progress Report."
Hancock County Community Planning and Development Com-
mittee. 1971.

The study is a progress report on the overall economic
development program in Hancock County.

166. "The Harrison County Development Commission: Conditions Affecting
the Economic Climate." Flewellen, W. C. and Peden, G. T. Jr.
Mississippi State University: July, 1967.

167. "The Harrison County Development Commission; Conditions Affecting
the Economic Climate." Economic Research Associates.
State College: March, 1970.

Economic and historical analysis of the Mississippi economy,
the economy of Harrison County, physical and operating
characteristics of the Harrison County Seaway, and factors
influencing the plant location along the seaway.

168. "Harrison County Development Plan  OEDP! 1967." Harrison
County Area Development Organization. Gulfport: 1967.

The study presents a. detailed picture of the county organ-
ization and facts about the area, including history, geography,
economic base, public and private facilites, and human
resources. Several maps and tables are included.

169. "Harrison County Overall Economic Development Plan." Harrison
County Development Organization. 1964.

170, "Mississippi Gulf Coast Progress Report." Bureau of Business
Research, University of Southern Mississippi. Gulfport:
Hancock Bank, Quarterly.



39

In the quarterly report is a look at the trends of the
national economy. The report then narrows down to
Harrison County, Mississippi and examines such economic
indicators as total sales, employment and payroll, bank
deposits, port activity, building permits, electrical con-
nections, natural gas connections, and telephone connections.

171. Jackson County, Overall Economic Development Program--Economic
Conditions." Jackson County Community Planning & Develop-
ment Committee. Pascagoula, Mississippi: 1967.

Selected economic, social, and demographic data based
primarily on 1960 Census.

172. "Jackson County Development Plan  OEDP! 1967." Jackson County
Resource Development Committee. 1967.

The study presents a detailed picture of the county organ-
ization and facts about the area, including, history, geography,
economic base, public and private facilities. Several maps
and tables are included.

173. "Jackson County, Mississippi, Overall Economic Development
Program Progress Report 1970." Jackson County Commu-
nity Planning & Development Committee. Pascagoula, Missis-
sippi: 1970.

An updating of the 1967 OEDP Plan.

174. "Mississippi Power Company Community Survey. " Industrial
Development Department, Mississippi Power Company.
Gulf port; n. d.

The Mississippi Power Company prepares surveys on the
population, employment, transportation, taxes, government,
utilities, community services, climate, educatioz housing,
natural resources, sites, industry, and location services of
various communities in the Company's service area. Surveys
are available for Long Beach, Pass Christian, Biloxi, Gulfport,
Pascagoula--Moss Point, Ocean Springs, Bay St. Louis, Wiggins,
Picayune, Poplarville, and Lucedale.



40

175. "Pearl River Comprehensive Basin Study." U. S. Army Corps of
Engineers. Vol. III, Appendix D, Economic Base Study.
Mobile; February, 1968.

The purpose of this study was to project the economic
growth of the basin to 2015 for guidance in the preparation
of a plan of development for the water and related land
resources of the basin and for use in the evaluation of
benefits that would accrue from such development. Major
parameters of the general economic activity included in
this economic base study are population, households, labor
force, employment, personal income, and value added by
manufacturing. The agricultural economy of the basin is broken
down into agricultural production, forest production, and cash
receipts from farm marketings.

176, "Population and Economic Study for Hancock, Harrison, Jackson, an
Pearl River Counties, Mississippi." Wilbur Smith and Associate
March, 1969.

This report contains an analysis of the factors which have
contributed to the rapid growth and development of the
Mississippi Gulf Coast and the four county planning area.
The components of population change and characteristics
and distribution of population were investigated concur-
rently with the examination of the economic structure
and the manner in which the economy responded to the
resource pattern and locational advantages. Independent
assumptions were developed and projections made for
population and growth in economic activities using initially
unrelated criteria. The emphasis in the economic growth
was upon employment. Inter-industry shifts in employment
in the study were related to national growth, industrial mix,
and regional share. From these relationships assumptions
were formulated on thehelationship of future local and
national growth in each industry group. Potential labor
force from each projection was compared. The basic
or export sector of employment was identified in the cur-
rent and future employment pattern, and considerations
in maintaining a satisfactory export sector were evaluated.

177. "Population 6, Economic Study, Jackson County, Mississippi."
Ware, Lewis @ Eaton. Jackson: Mississippi Research and
Development Center. October, 1971.



Study of growth trends and industrial development potential
of Jackson County.

178. "Population and Economic Study, Ocean Springs, Mississip'pi."
Continental Consultants. Jackson: June, 1970.

A study to determine the existing economic position of the
community of Ocean Springs and to provide a realistic
forecast of potential economic and population trends.

179. "Population L. Economic Study, Pascagoula, Mississippi." Ware,
Lewis Cc Eaton. Jackson: Mississippi Research and Develop-
ment Center, October, 1971.

,'n

Study of growth trends and industrial development projections
for Pascagoula. Particular attention is given to the effect of
Ingalls Shipyard expansion.

4nd

ate

180. "A Proposal to Conduct a Population-Economic Survey of Jackson,
Hancock, Harrison, and Pearl River Counties." Williams,
D. C. Jr., Grubbs, Kenneth R., and Daniel, Donnie L.
Hattiesburg: July, 1967.

A proposal for a survey and analysis of the population and
economy of the four-county area.

181. "Proposed Methodology for the Projection of Economic and Demo-
graphic Changes in the Pascagoula, Pearl, and Big Black
River Basins Study Area." Baker, Michael Jr., Inc.
Jackson: 1963.

The purpose of this repoA is to describe the methods to
be used in making the demographic and economic projections
of the future growth of the Base Study Area.

182. "Revised Proposal for Conducting Population and Economic Studies
of Hancock, Harrison, Jackson, and Pearl River Counties."
Wilbur Smith and Associates, Inc, Columbia, South Carolina:
1967.



A proposal for a planning element which would consider the
relationship between the regional population and the regional
economy, and the manner in which each influences and affects
the other.

183. "Smaller Communities Program, Economic Base Report, George
County, Mississippi. " Mississippi Employment Security
Commission. Jackson, Mississippi: October, 1968.

An economic base report containing economic and business
data from 1920-1960. Much data from Census reports and
State Employment Service. Part I of Smaller Communities
Program.

184. "Smaller Communities Program, Economic Base Report, Hancock
County, Mississippi," Mississippi Employment Security Com-
mission. Jackson: August, 1970.

An economic base report containing economic and business
data from 1920-1960. Much data from Census reports and
State Employment Service. Part l of Smaller Communities
Program.

185. "Technical Proposal: Population and Economic Study for the
Mississippi-Louisiana Regional Planning Commission."
Ralph 1VI, Parsons Company. Pass Christian: June, 1967.

Proposal for a population and economic study.



PORTS AND HARBORS

186. "The Bayou Casotte Story. " Baker, Michael Jr., Inc. Second
Edition. Jackson; 1957.

This is an engineering report which summarizes the advan-
tages of the site: inexpensive industrial sites on a deep
water harbor with room to expand; ample fresh water supply;
excellent rail, water, air and highway transportation; good
foundation conditions; a mild and healthful climate; inexpensive
housing for workers; available labor supply; pub1ic endorsement
of industrial enterprises.

187. "Detailed Project Report on Cadet Bayou, Mississippi." U. S. Army
Corps of Engineers, Mobile District. Mobile, Alabama: 1969.

The purpose of this study is to develop a plan and to determine
the need and economic feasibility of providing a small craft
navigation channel from Mississippi Sound to and up Cadet
Bayou, Mississippi,

188. "Financia1 Analysis of an Industrial Area Port for Harrison County,
Mississippi. " Brown and Root, Inc. Houston, Texas: 1967.

This is a report to exhibit the magnitude and possible means
of financing the project, to show the possibilities for repay-
ment of indebtedness incurred in construction and develop-
ment, operation, and collection of revenues in order that
proper organizational procedures may be developed.

89. "Greater Port of Pascagoula: Public Terminal Facilities and
Industrial Development. " Jackson County Port Authority.
Pascagoula, Mississippi: n.t d.

This is a collection of photographs and maps showing the
greater Port of Pascagoula. Although no publication data
are giveg the material seems to have been prepared after
1967,



44

19Q. "Growth Potentials for The Port of Gulfport." Wade, F. John and
Fleming, T. Raymond Jr. Research and Development Center,
Jackson: December, 1970.

This report, one of a series of four reports which together
make up an analysis of the economic development, engineering,
and management aspects of the Port of Gulfport, focuses on
the economic potential which exists for the Port. The docu-
ment uses the other reports as inputs for the overall analysis
of growth potentials. It indicates the possibilities for future
growth and the limitations which must be considered as plans
for that growth are Inade.

191. "Gulf Coast Deep Water Port Facilities." U. S. Army Corps of
Engineers. Mobile, Alabama, and Vicksburg, Mississippi:
In Progress.

"Hancock County Port and Harbor Development Program, Hancock
County, Mississippi, Preliminary Planning Report."  Phase A!
Baker, Michael Jr., Inc. Jackson, Mississippi: April, 1964.

The Hancock County Port and Harbor Development Program,
Phase A report contains an analysis and evaluation of exist-
ing conditions and contemplated improvements which may
tend to influence the scope of facilities to be included in the
development program and the general type of industry which
is most likely to locate in the County; an evaluation of the
County waterways to determine locations most feasible for
construction and maintenance of channels and harbors; an
evaluation of sites suitable for development of ports and
industry areas; and evaluation of the County's financial con-
dition and a projection of its anticipated revenues; and, con-
c ulusions recommendations, and planning criteria.

193. "Hancock County Port and Harbor Development Program, Hancock
County, Mississippi, Master Plan Report,"  Phase B! Baker,
Michael Jr., Inc. Jackson, Mississippi: July, 1965.

The Hancock County Port and Harbor Development Program,
Phase B report includes a long range plan. for the development
of channels, ports, harbors, waterside industrial area, public
dock facilities and other improvements which may be deemed



proper within the confines of Hancock County; a long range
plan for the development of a fresh water supply system, land
transportation facilities, and utilities to secure such water-
side developments; a staged development plan for scheduling
the improvements by increments in accordance with r'ecom-
mended priority and a tentative schedule for complementing
the long range plan,

194. "Hancock County Port and Harbor Development Program, Hancock
County, Mississippi, Peasibility Report. "  Phase C! Baker,
Michael Jr., Inc. Jackson, Mississippi: July, 1964.

The Hancock County Port and Harbor Development Program,
Phase C report includes the estimated cost of the contemplated
improvements; and examination of the county's ability to
finance such improvements; a tentative schedule for financing;
and a determination of the feasibility of the contemplated initial
stage of development. The project was determined feasible.

195, "Hancock County Port and Harbor Development Program, �968!
Regulations. "  Phase D! Baker, Michael Jr., Inc. Jackson:
1969.

Recommendations for protective covenants, zoning resolution,
and airport zoning regulations.

196. "Harrison County Port Authority Annual Reports." Harrison
County Por t Authority. Gulfport: annually.

Miscellaneous general economic data.

197. "Jackson County Port AuthoritytAnnual Report." Jackson County
P ort Authority. Pascagoula: 1966.

Miscellaneous general economic data.

198. "Jackson County Port Authority Annual Report." Jackson County
Port Authority. Pascagoula: 1967.

A summary of the port traffic, 1968 predictions, and related
financial report.



199. "Long Range Planning for Waterways, Harbors, Port Pacilites,
and Water Front Industrial Areas  Preliminary Report and
Sketches!." Baker, Michael Jr., Inc. Jackson; April, 1967.

This preliminary report contains maps and sketches indica-
ting apparent feasible developments at several locations
throughout Jackson County. These are not necessarily
recommended developments; however, they are submitted
for review and study as the first step toward assigning
priorities for actual planned developments to meet the ur-
gent current and future need for additional industrial areas.

200. "Master Plan for the Proposed Harrison County Industrial Water-
way." Baker, Michael Jr., Inc. Jackson: December, 1959.

This is a Master Plan for industrial parks located along
an industrial waterway  at least 12 feet deep, with pro-
visions for deepening to 30 feet, and wide enough to accom-
odate two-way seagoing barge tows! extending through the
Bay of St. Louis and across the Bay of Biloxi.

201. "Navigation Study of Gulfport Harbors." U. S. Army Corps of
Engineers. Mobile, Alabama: In Progress.

202. "Port of Gulfport, Mississippi: Master Plan for the Development of
Port Facilities." Reid, R. L, Inc. Houston; May, 1970.

This report, prepared under the general direction of the
Mississippi Research and Development Center, is the first
of three being undertaken for the Mississippi State Port
Authority at Gulfport to assist the Port's management in
long-range planning. The study summarizes the recent
growth of traffic through the Port and projections made by
the Research 6 Development Center on the Port's future
traffic, income, and economic impact. There are also estimat
of the cost and recommended sequence of acquistion and devel-
opment of cer tain additional land.

203. "Statement of Objection, Prepared in Response to Public Notice No.
8-7-70, issued by Department of Transportation." Jackson
County Port Authority and Board of Supervisors. Pascagoula.
September, 196 9.



47

This statement in objection to the proposed low level fixed
bx idges is based on engineering and economic forecasts
that, if the Pascagoula and Escatawpa are left unrestricted
by man-xnade obstructions, the bands of the rivers will be
lined with deep water shipping oriented industries within
two decades. Useful maps and illustrations.

305. "A Technical Assistance Grant to Design and Expedite a Master
Rebuilding Plan for the Port of Gulfport, Mississippi, to
Restore the Damage Caused by Hurricane Camille."  Final
Report on Technical Assistance Grant Project No. 04-6-09170!
Mississippi Research and Development Center. Jackson:
April, 1971.

This is compendium of three monographs on Gulfport
redevelopment. This collection of reports developed a
master plan for the restoration of the Port of Gulfport.
Mississippi; performed an economic study of the role of
the Port of Gulfport in waterborne coxnmerce on the
Gulf Coast; and reviewed xnethods used in management of
the port and made recomxnendations for improvement.

06. "A Technical Assistance Grant to Design and Expedite a Master
Rebuilding Plan for the Port of Gulfport, Mississippi, to
Restore the Damage Caused by Hux'ricane Camille."  Final
Report on Technical Assistance Grant Project No. 04-6-09170!
Mississippi Research and Development Center. Jackson:
April, 1971.

This is a compendium of two studies:
Volume IV: Costs of Developing Mississippi's Coastal Waterways
and Ports, by R. L. Reid, Inc., Consulting Engineers.
Volume V: Port of Gulfport, Mississippi: Master Plan for
the Development of Port Facilities, by R. L. Reid, Inc.

te

304. "Statement in Objection to Proposed Low Level Fixed Bridges Over
East Pascagoula and Escatawpa Rivers  at Public Hearing in
Pascagoula, October 5, 1967!." Bakex', Michael Jr., Inc.
Jackson: October, 1967.



RECREATION AND TOURISM

207. [Data on Gulf Coast Tourist Industry, ! Mississippi Research and
Development Center.  loose-leaf file! June, 1969.

Miscellaneous information on Gulf Coast tourist attractions.

208. "Deer Island, Biloxi, Mississippi, A Preliminary Engineering
Report. " DeI aureal Engineers, Inc. New Orleans:
January, 1967.

It is the intent of this report to provide a plan by which
Deer Island, Biloxi, Mississippi, can be developed into
a facility providing substantial areas for recreational
facilities, a residential area permitting a substantial
increase in the population of the city, and a resort ar ea
that will broaden and strengthen the economic base of
the community. The plan as presented herein provides
for the orderly and economic growth of the island con-
sistent with these objectives.

209. "Enjoy Your Leisure... Go Fishing!" Mississippi Cooperative
Extension Service.

A brochure listing all fishing camps and marinas on the Gulf
Coast and facilities and supplies available at these camps
and marinas.

210. "The Feasibility of Centralized Management of Water Recreation
Facilities in Mississippi." Williams, D. C. Jr., Cartee,
Charles P., and Malchow, Mary H. Bureau of Business
Research, University of Southern Mississippi. Hattiesburg:
Mis sis s ippi: August, 1 971.

The study considered the feasibility of centralized management
of agencies in Mississippi involved in planning, construction,
maintaining and operating public water-based recreation
facilitie s ~

Centralized management was found feasible with the main
advantages being greater over all efficiency in managing
recreational facilities and a better use of resources allo-
cated to recreation.



211. "The Importance of %ater Belated Activities at State Parks in
Mississippi." Daniel, Donnie L. and Williams, D. C. J'r.
Bureau of Business Research, University of Southern
Mississippi. Hattiesbur g, Mississippi: June, 1970.

The study provides useful data on the relative use of park
facilities at the Mississippi State Parks and more specifically
determines the relative importance of different water related
activities at the State Parks.

The information was presented for each individual park and
for the State Park System as a whole.

212. "Mississippi State Parks and Historic Sites." Mississippi Park
System. n. d.

A map and review of the state park facilities.

213. "Plan for Open Space, Recreation, and Environmental Appearance
for Harrison County, Mississippi." Gulfport, Mississippi:
Gulf Regional Planning Commission, 1971,

This report is from the Regional Plan for Open Space,
Recreation, and Environmental Appearance of the Gulf
Regional Planning Commission, It is an inventory of the
existing, proposed, and programmed recreational facilities
in Harrison County. It includes a city by city analysis with
recommendations for bringing the overall county up to accept-
ed standards. It makes recommendations concerning histor-
ical site and natural resource preservation. It is designed
to point out the environmental features of the county which
need improvement.

214. "Plan for Open Space, Recreation, and Environmental Appearance
for Pearl River County, Mississippi. " Gulfport, Mississippi:
Gulf Regional Planning Commission, 1972.

This report is from the Regional Plan for Open Space, Recre-
ation, and Environmental Appearance of the Gulf Regional
Planning Commission. It is an inventory of the existing,
proposed and programmed recreational facilities in Pearl
River County. It includes a city by city analysis with



50

recommendations for bringing the overall county up to
accepted standards. It makes recommendations concerning
histroical site and natural resource preservation. It is
designed to point out the environmental features of the
county which need improvement.

215. "Recreational Facilities, Harrison County Sand Beach, Harrison
County, Mississippi. "  Preliminary Engineering Report!
Brown 8 Russell, Inc. Gulfport, Mississippi: December,
1 971.

A study to develop areas along the Harrison County sand
beach for better utilization of its recreation facilities.

216. "Preliminary Evaluation of Potential for Community Facilities to be
Located in Biloxi-Gulfport, Mississippi." Economic Research
Associates. Los Angeles: December, 1971.

This r eport was commissioned by the Harrison County Coliseum
Commission to determine the support for a coliseum-convention
fine arts complex to be located in the Biloxi-Gulfport Area of
Mis siss ippi.

217. "The Regional Plan for Open Space Recreation, and Environmental
Appearance--Hancock, Harrison, Jackson, and Pearl Biver
Counties, Mississippi." King, John M, and Associates.
Gulfport, Mississippi: Gulf Regional Planning Commission,
April, 1971.

The study presents in general a description of the regional
character; the identification and analyses of the trends,
opportunities, and problems associated with the various func-
tions of open space; and for each function a number of recomme
dations primarily for local and regional implementation. The fi
major functions of open space given emplasis are: �! parks and
recreation, �! conservation of natural resources and protection
of the environment, �! environmental appearance, �! historical
and archaeological resources, and �! urban shaping. The plan
is not intended for rigid application, but is offered as a flexible
guide to proper open space protection, development, and use,
and may bem!dified as required by changing conditions and need,



218. "A Study of the Impact of Tourism and interstate 10 in the Planning
Process." Williams, D, C. Jr., Cartee, Charles P., and
Murray, Nell, University of Southern Mississippi. Po be
completed in May, 1973.

The study will examine the tourist industry and its relative
importance in the Gulf Regional Planning Commission
District.

This collection of materials describes the tourist facilities
on the Coast and the damage caused by Hurricane Camille.

220, "Travel Trends In Mississippi. " Cartee, Charles and Williams,
D. C. Jr. Hattiesburg, Mississippi: Bureau of Business
Research, University of Southern Mississippi, July, 1972.

The study estimates the expenditures of travelers in
Mississippi and the economic significance of the travel
industry.

"Tourist Activities Reporting and Analysis System." Murray, Nell
O. and Williams, D. C, Jr. Hattiesburg, Mississippi: Bureau
of Business Research, University of Southern Mississippi,
July, 1969.

221.

The study resulted in developing a system for collecting data
on the Mississippi traveler that would provide the necessary
basis on which to build the travel industry,

The system for tabulating, processing, analyzing, and inter-
preting these data was also developed. The study dealt with
the entire State.

219. "Survey of Motel/Hotel, Restaurants, and Tourist Attractions on
Mississippi Gulf Coast After Hurricane Camille. " Mississippi
Research and Development Center.  unpublished!, 1970.



REGIONAL PLANNING

222. "Evaluation and Updating of the 1967 Study Design." Associated
Consultants: Reginald R. Issacs and Nach-Vigier, Inc.
Gulfport: April, 1971.

This report reviews the activities and accomplishments
of the Mississippi Gulf Regional Planning Commission
during the period 1967-1971 and recommends goals,
objectives, policies, and programs for the comprehensive
planning of the Gulf Region for the period 1971 to 1975.
The historical, political and environmental context in
which the Commission functions is outlined. Of prime
importance was the unforeseen planning constraints and
opportunities which followed Hurricane Camille.

fI223. "Gulf Regional Planning Commission Initial Housing Element.
GuU Regional Planning Commission. Gulfport: September,
1970.

This document seeks to identify major problems in housing
for the Counties of Hancock, Harrison, Jackson, and Pearl
River in the State of Mississippi, along with a listing of
obstacles to realizing adequate housing for all groups in
the society. An analysis of the socio-economic background
of the entire Region is presented plus implementing activ-
ities being undertaken to remedy housing shortcomings.
Housing goals have been established and plans formulated
for meeting the needs of the counties of this report.
Special emphasis has been placed upon the needs and pro-
blems of low-income and minority groups.

224. "Gulf Regional Planning Commission: A Profile. " Gulf Regional
Planning Commission. Wulfport: September, 1971,

A concise statement about the Gulf Regional Planning
Commission as to what it is, how it has been performing,
the accomplishments and the unfinished tasks ahead.

225, [Gulf Regional Planning Commission Scrapbook] Gulf Regional
Planning Commission.



53

Newspaper clippings of planning developments in the coastal
region from January, 1964, to January, 1970.

226, "Housing Element, 1972, " Gulf Regional Planning Commission,
Gulfport: May, 1972.

This report sets forth all new housing data that has been
developed since the 1970 Initial Housing Element. It
reflects the 1970 Census. information on housing; identifies
new housing problems, obstacles, and objectives; and
presents a. statement of planning activities and implementation.

227. "Mississippi Gulf Coast: Comprehensive Development After Camille. "
Meta Systems, Inc, Cambridge, Massachusetts: 1970.

The study analyzes the resources and relation to strategies
for economic development after Hurricane Camille, including
studies of physical environment, human resources, housing,
education, transportation, marine resources and industrial
development.


8. "Pascagoula River Comprehensive Basin Study." U. S. Army Corps
of Engineers. Mobile; February, 1968.

Vol. I Summary Report
II Appendix

A, Views of Federal and State Agencies on Compre-
hensive Plan

B. Assurance of Local Cooperation
C. Digest of Public Hearings

III D. Engineering Studies for Major Reservoirs
IV Z. Economic Base Study
V F. Agricultural Requirements and Upstream Watershed

Development
VI G. Municipal and Industrial Water Supply and Water

Quality Control Study, Mississippi and Alabama
H. A Report on the Recreation Aspects of the Pasca-

goula River Basin, Mississippi and Alabama
I. A Report on the Fish and Wildlife Aspects of the

Pascagoula River Basin, Mississippi and Alabama
J. Appraisal of Archeological and Historical Resources

of the Pascagoula River Basin
K. Geology and Groundwater Resources of the Pascagoula

River Basin



L, Mineral Resources and Industry of the Pascagoula
River Basin, Mississippi and Alabama

VII M. Some Health Aspects of Water and Related Land
Use of the Pascagoula River Basin

VIII N. Role of the States of Mississippi and Alabhma in the
Planning and Development of the Water and Related
Land Resources in the Pascagoula River Basin.

2,'Main Report
A. Views of Federal and State Agencies on Compre-

hensive Plan
B. Assurances of Local Cooperation
C. Digest of Public Hearings
D. Economic Base Study
E, Plan Formulation
F. Engineering Studies for Main Stem and Major

Tributar ies
G. Agricultural Requirements and Upstream Water-

shed Development
H. Municipal and Industrial Water Supply and Water

Quality Contr ol
I. Outdoor Recreation
J, Fish and Wildlife Resources of the Pearl River Bas'
K. Archeological, Historical and Natural Resources of

the Pearl River Basin
L. Geohydrologic Summary of the Pearl River Basin
M. Mineral Resources and Industry of the Pearl River

Basin
N. Public Health Aspects of the Pearl River Basin
O. Role of the States of Mississippi and Louisiana in

the planning and Development of the Water and
Related LanP Resources in the Pearl River Basin

Vol. I

H

III

IV V

VII

VIII

IX

230, "Planning Report  on the Mississippi Gulf Coast!. " Center for
Environmental Design Planning and Development. San
Francisco: October, 1969.

This report was a response to a two day investigative
trip to the Mississippi Gulf Coast region. The trip
was the result of a request by the Mississippi State

229. "Pearl River Comprehensive Basin Study." U. S. Army Corps of
Engineers. Mobile: February, 1968.



Office of Economic Opportunity to review devastation created
by Hurricane Camille and prepare planning studies for imme-
diate and long range development of the area. This report
was prepared for the Gulf Regional Planning Commission.
With only two days to study and review existing conditions,
plans and area geography, this report cannot be considered
comprehensive, The report presents a series of statements,
coInments and suggestions relating to the vehicular circulation
system, use potentials and possible areas of control and meth-
ods of implementation.

The study provides background information and analysis that
will help to demonstrate the benefits of the proposed Gulf
Regional District and thus help support the legislation
creating the District consisting of Stone, George, Pearl
River, Harrison, Hancock, and Jackson Counties.

332. "A Regional Plan for the Mississippi Gulf Coast." Cook, Theodore
S. September, 1970,

The purpose of this plan is to provide a general plan, scheme,
or concept, into which more detailed plans may be fitted. The
author includes several interesting recommendations including
four new cities, expansion and consolidation of nine existing
cities, and a new regional government.

sin

>f

f33. "Study Design: Comprehensive Planning for the Mississippi-Louisiana
Region." Marcou, O' Leary and Associates. Washington, D. C.:
May, 1967.

The study presents a blue print for the future work and func-
tions of the Mississippi-Louisiana Regional Planning Commission.

231. "Preliminary Analysis of Needs and Opportunities for the Gulf Regional
District. " General Electric- TEMPO, January, 1971.



TRANSPORTATION- -AIRPORTS

234. "Airport Master Plan for Hancock County-Bay St. Louis, Missis-
sippi."  Preliminary Zngineering Report! Baker, Mihhael
Jr., Inc. Jackson: January, 1966.

The study is to be used as a tentative guide for airport
development in Hancock County. The scope and character
of the facilities required to accomodate the aexonautical
demands of the Area are defined and an orderly and feasible
development plan that will achieve the ultimate purpose of
providing a comprehensive plan for the coxnmunity is
presented. The economic impact of the aircarrier airport
facilities to Hancock County is pointed out.

235. "Airport Site Selection Study." Baker, Michael Jr� Inc. Jackson:
Octobex', 1966.

The study looks at factors pertaining to the aeronautical
demands of the area in an effort to detex mine the extent
of airport facilities required to adequately serve the area.
Sites were examined and specific site was recommended.

236. "Biloxi Major Thoroughfare Plan," Planning Services, Inc.
New Orleans: Januaxy, 1971.

An analysis of the existing circulation system in Biloxi
and the presentation of a thoroughfare and arterial
highway plan needed to serve the future transportation
needs of the city and surrounding planning area.

237. "Gulf Coast Urban Area Transportation Study. " Sxnith, Wilbur
and Associates. Columbia, South Carolina; [1968].

238. "Joint Upper Gulf Coast Regional Air Transportation Study."
Speas, R. Dixon Associates, Inc, Vol, II. Atlanta: July, 1970,

This report is Volume II of a two volume report required to
develop a regional air transportation plan fox the ten-county
Upper Gulf Coast study area. Volume Il presents a synopsis
of the various demands and capacities presented in Volume I.



Volume II presents the system-wide alternatives available
and identifies more closely the major areas of airspace con-
flict. The recommended plan provides for the overall system
of airports as well as identifying the role of each airport in
overall system. New Airports are recommended as x'eliever
airports and to serve areas now remote from air service,

239. "Major Thoroughfare Plan, Biloxi. "  Phase six of Compxehensive
Plan! Planning Services, Inc. New Orleans: July, 1962.

This report reviews transportation developments in Biloxi,
indicates a significant increase in traffic volume for the
Biloxi region in the next 20 years, and proposes a plan for
the continued development of major thoroughfares.

240. "Major Thoroughfares Plan: Pascagoula, Mississippi, and Pasca-
goula Seperate School District. "  Preliminary Report! Ware,
Lewis 6 Eaton. Jackson: Mississippi Research and Develop-
xnent Center, 1972.

Cuxrent Traffic patterns, anticipated problems, plans for
future traffic control.

241. "Survey Data Processing and Comparisons." Wilbur Smith and
Associates.  Technical Report No. 2, Mississippi Gulf Coast
Transportation Study!. August, 1970.

This is the second technical report docuxnenting the conduct
and findings of the Mississippi Gulf Coast Area Transportation
Study. This study is being made to determine current area
travel patterns, to project travel demands to 1990, and to
develop a transportation plan capable of serving these future
demands. This r eport inhudes the procedures used to
translate the field data. collected in the surveys described
in Technical Report No. 1 into a numeric code form com-
patible with electronic processing. The study then describes
and lists results of the various procedures utilized to check
the completeness and accuracy of the survey data. Also
recorded are brief suxnmaries of the socio-economic and

travel data obtained during the origin-destination study.



58

242. "Transportation Inventories." Wi1bur Smith and Associates.  Tech.
nical Report No. 1, Mississippi Gulf Coast Area Transportation
Study!. August, 1970.

This report, the first in a series, describes the design of
field studies, the techniques of data collection, and the
methodology employed in conducting the various types of
inter views.



WATER RESOURCES, DRAINAGE, FLOOD CONTROL

343. "An Appraisal of Plans to meet the Fresh Water Requirements of the
Mississippi Gulf Coast Area." Malchow, Mary, and Williams,
D. C. Jr. Hattiesburg: Bureau of Business Research, Univer-
sity of Southern Mississippi, July, 1972.

This study determines if adequate plans have been prepared to
meet the fresh water needs of the three county Coastal Area.

�4. "Areawide Storm Drainage Systems."  Volume IV, Urban Systems
Engineering Demonstration Program for the Mississippi Gulf
Coast Area!. Diversified Consultants, Inc. Jackson: 1972.

A study which describes and analyzes the entire coastal
region in relation to flood plain management and storm
drainage, with r ecommendations for staged development
through 1990.

345. "Comprehensive Area Water and Sewer Plan for Pearl River County,
Mississippi. " Broadway and Seal, Engineers. Picayune; 1968.

In addition to offering area water and sewer plans, this
study also provides interesting information on the County's
general features, population, and economic bases.

346. "Development of Ground-Water Supplies at Mississippi Test Facility,
Hancock County, Mississippi." Newcome, Roy Jr. U. S.
Geological Survey, 1967.

This report, which was prepared in cooperation with NASA,
describes ground water explorations, testing, and develop-
ment at the NASA Mississippi Test Facility.

N7. "Engineering Report, Extensions to Existing Water, Sewerage, and
Natural Gas Systems for Bay St. Louis." Richard, J. G. Jr.,
and Associates. Baton Rouge: December, 1968.

On the basis of studies, surveys, inspections, designs, and
cost estimates made in and for the city of Bay St. Louis,
the conclusions of this report are that the extensions to the
water, sewer, and natural gas systems are necessary to



60

the public health and welfare and are feasible when financed
with grants from the federal government in the estimated
amount of $383, 700

248. "First Annual Operating Report, Jackson County Industrial
Water Supply System, July 1, 1963-- June 30, 1964. "
Baker, Michael Jr., Inc. Jackson: August, 1964.

249. "Flood Plain Information, Pascagoula-Goutier Coastal Area."
U, S, Army Corps of Engineers. Mobile: June, 1970.

The report covers two significant phases of the tidal flood
problem in the Pascagoula area: �! it br ings together a
record of the most severe known storms and tides of the

past, and �! it discusses probable future floods: namely,
the Intermediate Regional Tidal Flood and the Standard
Project Tidal Flood. The report does not include plans
for the solution of flood problems.

250. "Flood Plain Information Report, Old Fort Bayou." U. S. Army
Corps of Engineers. Mobile: n. d.

251. "General Soils Study, Pearl River, Hancock, Harrison Counties,
Mississippi." Soil Conservation Service, U, S. Department
of Agriculture. n. d.

General soils study of the three counties, including soil
association groups, wildlife suitability, and soil series
tables.

252. "Geohydrologic Summary ol'the Pearl River Basin  Abstract!."
Lang, Joseph W. Mobile: U. S. Geological Survey, 1966.

Description of the Pearl River Basin, with conclusion that
"the data necessary to provide the needed water develop-
ment and management generally are inadequate except
for most of the Jackson area and a small area in the

lower reach of the basin."



61

253. "Geohydrologic Summary of the Pearl River Basin." U. S,
Geological Survey, Water Resources Division and Depart-
ment of the Army Corps of Engineers. Mobile: 1967.

The availability of fresh water in the Pearl River Basin'
Area is studied.

254. "Goals, Objectives and Standards for Waterworks, Sanitary
Sewerage, Solid Waste Management, Storm Drainage and
Flood Plain Management."  Vol. I, Urban Systems
Engineering Demonstration Program!. Klliott, James A,,
Waters, Ralph L., and Desmarais, A. Paul. Jackson:
Diversified Consultants, Inc. 1972.

255. "Harrison County, Mississippi, Water Supply. "  Interim Report!.
U. S. Geological Survey, Water Resources Division.
July, 1965.

This xeport provides a statement of the findings resulting
from the fix'st year's activity in the Harrison County Water-
Resources Investigation. It also outlines the work to be
accomplished during fiscal year 1966.

256. "Inventory and Analysis. "  Vol. II, Urban Systems Engineering
Demonstration Program!. Diversified Consultants, Inc.
Jackson: 1971.

Included are reports on:
The Mississippi Gulf Region, Overview:  population and land
use, economy, waterworks, water supply and demand, quality
of raw water, water distribution systems, summary of water-
works systems, sanitary sewerage systems!.

The Community Systems;  Hancock County Water Systems,
Harrison County Watex Systems, Jackson County Water Systems,
Pearl River County Water Systems, Hancock County Sanitary
Sewer Systems, Harrison County Sanitary Sewer Systems,
Jackson County Sanitary Sewer Systems, Pearl River County
Sanitary Sewer Systems! .



62

257. "Jackson County Industrial and Municipal Water Supply System."
Baker, Michael Jr., Inc. January, 1970.

The study looks at the expansion of the Jackson County
industrial water supply system.

258. "Jackson County, Mississippi--Floods." U. S. Army Corps of
Engineer s. J ackson: 1970.

Flood plain information.

259. "The Marshes of Mississippi. " Eleuterius, Lionel N. Ocean
Springs: n. d.

This analysis of the marshes of Mississippi indicates by
maps and charts the nature and extent of areas. No real
consideration is given to the industrial/socio-political
development aspects of the marshes. The report was
connected with the Cooperative Gulf of Mexico Estuarine
Inventory and Study, Mississippi, Phase IV, Biology,
Gulf Coast Research Laboratory,

260. "National Shoreline Study, Regional Inventory Report, South
Atlantic-Gulf Region, Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands."
U. S. Army Corps of Engineers. Atlanta, Georgia:
August, 1 97 1.

The study assesses the nature and extent of erosion;
develops conceptual plans for needed shore protection;
develops general order of magnitude estimates of cost
for the selected shore protection; and identifies shore
owners,

261. "Preliminary Engineering Report on the Master Development Plan
for the Jackson County Industrial Water Supply System."
Baker, Michael Jr., Inc. Jackson; September, 1965.

This is a preliminary report intended to illustrate the
need for additional water storage facilities in Jackson
County to accommodate and attract new industry. The ten-
tative plans to fulfill this need are outlined, supported by appro-
priate data, drawings, cost estimates, and recommendations.



63

362, "A Proposed 100 Million Gallon Per Day Water Supply System
With Multi-Purpose 3, 800 Acre Reservoir." Baker, Michael
Jr., Inc. Jackson; August, 1970.

A project summary of a regional public works ixnprovement
project and multi-agency participating development in
Jackson and George Counties to provide, among other things,
a reliable and economical supply of fresh water to meet
municipal and domestic needs resultant from rapidly
incr easing population and declining ground water supply.

363, "The Relation of Water Resources to the Industrial and Recreational
Potential of the Mississippi Gulf Coast." Water Resources
institute. 1968.

364. "Report of Committee on Water and Sewer Requirexnents,"
Jackson County Coxnxnittee on Water and Sewer Requirements.
March, 1971,

A report on the committee's activities to assess the needs
for water and sewer services in Jackson County.

365. "Report on Eligibility Requirexnents for the National Flood Insur-
ance Prograxn-Biloxi, Mississippi. " Planning Services, Inc.
New Orleans: December, 1971.

The principle purpose of these regulations is to prescribe
the minimum requirements for adequate land use and control
measures for flood-prone areas that a community must
adopt in order to obtain or to retain flood insurance eligi-
bility after December 31, 1971.

366. "Soil Interpretations for the Mississippi Gulf Coastal Flatwoods."
Soil Conservation Service, U. S. Department of Agriculture.
n. d.

This report interprets information provided by soil surveys
of the Gulf Coastal Flatwoods in Harrison, Hancock and
Jackson Counties, Mississippi.

367. "Soil Survey of Hancock County, Mississippi." U. S, Department
of Agriculture. 1930.



64

The report describes the Hancock County Area, climate,
agriculture, and soil types. A folded map depicts soil
types, drainage, dams, state, county and community
boundaries, roads, trails, railroads and cemeteries,

268. "Soil Survey of Jackson County, Mississippi  Series 1960, No. 18!."
Soil Conservation Service, U. S. Department of Agriculture.
Washington: June, 1964.

This is a detailed description of soil conditions in Jackson
County. There is an extensive collection of maps.

269, "Special Flood Hazard Information Report: Hobolochitto Creek,
East and West Hobolochitto Creeks  Picayune, Pearl River
County !." U. S. Army Corps of Engineers. Mobile;
December, 1970.

The brief report relates to the flood situation of the
Hobolochitto Creek system in and near Picayune,
Pearl River County, The report vras prepared at the
request of the City of Picayune for the purpose of
providing information and data for the safe and orderly
development of lands along the streams. Findings are
based on rainfall, runoff, knovrn flood heights, and other
technical data bearing upon the occurrence and size of
floods in the Picayune area.

270. "Special Flood Hazard Information Report, Old Fort Bayou,
Ocean Springs, Jackson County, Mississippi." U. S.
Army Corps of Engineers. Mobile: August, 1970.

This brief preliminary report is intended to provide flood
information to be used a~ basis for planning land use
along Old Fort Bayou near Ocean Springs, so that develop-
ment along the bayou could proceed in an orderly and
safe manner.

271. "A Study of Managerial Practices in Rural Water Systems." Cartee,
Charles, and Williams, D. C. Jr. Bureau of Business Researc
University of Southern Mississippi. To be completed June, 1973,



65

This study will examine the organizational structure,
management procedures and operating efficiency of
rural water systems of selected communities and explore
the possibilities for economics and improvements in
operations through suggested changes in the structure,
operation and management practices.

272. "Tidal Flooding in Pascagoula and Gautier, Mississippi. " Jackson
County Planning Commission. Pascagoula: June, 1970.

Description of tidal flooding and possible solutions.

273. "Water for the Growing Needs of Harrison County, Mississippi."
Newcome, Roy, et al.  abstract! U. S. Geological Survey.
2 966.

An evaluation of the potential of streams and aquifiers to
satisfy the growing industrial and municipal water needs
of a rapidly expanding economy.

274. "Water Level and Water Quality Trends in Aquiters Along the
Mississippi Gulf Coast." Shattles, D. E., and Callahan,
J. A. 1970.

2'75. "Water Resources Development in Mississippi." U. S. Army
Corps of Engineers. Vicksburg; January, 2972.

Description and facts on the various rivers and basins in
the State of Mississippi.

,e,

Ich

173.



MISCELLANEOUS

276. [Clippings Archive, George County. ] Mississippi Research and
Development Center.

The Research and Development Center Library main-
tains an extensive collection of clippings on various
activities in George County between 1964 and 1970.

277. [Clippings Archive, Harrison County. ] Mississippi Research and
Development Center.

The Research and Development Center Library main-
tains an extensive collection of clippings on vari.ous acti-
vities in Harrison County between 1964 and 1970.

278, [Clippings Archive, Hancock County. ] Mississippi Research and
Development Center.

The Research and Development Center Library maintains
an extensive collection of clippings on various activities
in Hancock County between 1964 and 1970.

279. [Clippings Archive, Jackson County, ] Mississippi Research and
Development Center.

The Research and Development Center Library maintains
an extensive collection of clippings on various activities in
Jackson County between 1964 and 1970.

280. [Clippings Archive, Pearl River County. ] Mississippi Resear ch antI
Development Center.

The Resear ch and Development Center Library maintains
an extensive collection of clippings on various activities
in Pearl River County between 1964 and 1970.

281. [Clippings Archive, Stone County. ] Mississippi Research and
Development Center.



67

The Research and Development Center Library maintains
an extensive collection of clippings on various activities
in Stone County between 1964 and 1970.

A review of the Gulf Coast activities.

383. "Down South. " Hamill, C. C. Biloxi, Mississippi: Bi-Monthly.

The periodical gives an account of happenings on the
Gulf Coast.

384. "A Guide to Codes of the Mississippi Coast." Coast Code Adminis-
tration. Gulfport: November, 1971.

This document contains a summary of regulations
affecting the contractor working in the three Coastal
counties of Mississippi. It includes a general discussion
of the relationship of these regulations, their legal basis
in state statutes and the local ordinances which govern
the development of property, construction thereon and
maintenance of the property.

285. "Hancock County Chamber of Commerce News Bulletin." Hancock
County Chamber of Commerce. Bay St. Louis: periodically.

The bulletin outlines the news of the Hancock County
Chamber of Commerce.nd

!88, "1970 Mississippi Manufacturers Directory. " Mississippi Research
and Development Center. Jackson: September, 1971.

A cross-referenced index to manufacturers in Mississippi.

387, "Mississippi Monitor. " Mississippi Monitor Publications, Inc.
Bay St. Louis, Mississippi: periodically.

A review of Jackson, Harrison, Hancock, Pearl River, and
George Counties and important industry activities in the area.

282. "Coast Lines. " Crown Publishing Company, Inc, Gulfport, Missis-
sippi; Monthly.



68

288. [Miscellaneous Newspaper Articles on Jackson County Industries. ]
 Vertical file!. Pascagoula Public Library.

289. "Regional Apartment Directory." Gulf Regional Planning Commis-
sion. Gulfport: August, 1971.

This document is a complete listing of all apartment
complexes  complexes of three or more units! for the
Counties of Hancock, Harrison, Jackson and Pearl
River in the State of Mississippi. Also, it is an analysis
of the type of apartment housing available, how many units
there are and the general flow of people in and out of the
planning area.

290. "A Survey of Computer and Computer Per sonnel Availability
within the State of Mississippi. " Etzold, David J., and
Vlilliams, D. C. Jr. Hattiesburg: Bureau of Business
Research, University of Southern Mississippi. May, 1969.

The study assessed the impact of computer utilization in
the State of Mississippi. Firms that are presently utili-
7ing computers in their business operations are listed
and those that have computer time available for rental to
other firms are specified.

291. f Feasibility and Environmental Impact Projects. ] U. S. Army
Corps of Engineers. Alabama: unpublished.
A. Deep Draft Channel--Pascagoula and Gulfport
B. Recreation Small Craft Project--Gulfport
C. Shallow Dr aft Project:

East Pearl

Jordan River

Pascagoula River
Upper Pearl River
wolfe River

D. Small Craft Projects:
Biloxi Bay
Pass Christian



INDEX BV CONTRACTING OR SPONSORING AGENCY

Ba St. Louis Centennial Cor oration

Bay St. Louis Centennial Corporation. "The City of Bay St. Louis:
Commemorating 100 Years of Incorporation." Bay St. Louis:
1958. �8�

Ba St. Louis, Cit of

Richard, J. G., Jr. 8 Associates. "Annual Consulting Engineers
Reports on Conditions, Operations, Maintenance, and  I
Finances of Utility Systems: Bay St. Louis, Mississippi.
Baton Rouge, LA: September, 1968. �17!

"Engineering Report, Extensions to Existing %ater,
Sewerage, and Natural Gas Systems, Bay St. Louis, Missis-
sippi. " Baton Rouge, LA: December, 1968. �47!

Biloxi Housin Auth orit

Biloxi Housing Authority. [Central Business District Revitalization--
Urban Renewal. ] Biloxi, MS: In Process. �19!

Biloxi Plannin C ommis sion

Planning Services, Inc. "Report on Eligibility Requirements for the
National Flood Insurance Program - Biloxi, Mississippi."
New Orleans: December, 1971. �65!

Biloxi, Se grate School District

Associated Consultants in Education. "Survey: Biloxi Separate School
District. " 1956. �5!

+Number in   ! refers to number of entry in INDEX BY SUB''ECT.



70

Coast Code Administration

Coast Code Administration, "A Guide to Codes of the Mississippi Coast."
Gulfport: November, 1971. �84!

Diversified Consultants, Inc. "Hurricane Critical Exposure Zone
Maps: Hancock, Harrison, and Jackson Counties, State of Missis-
sippi. " Jackson: 1971. �6!

Crown Publishin Com an

Crown Publishing Company. "Coast Lines." [A Review of the Missis-
sippi Gulf Coast Activities. ] Gulfport, MS: monthly. �82!

Down South

C. C. Hamill, editor and publisher, Down South Publication. "Down
South. " Biloxi, MS: bi-monthly. �83!

General Electric

General Electric Company. "The Future Use of NASA's Missishippi Test
Facility: A Preliminary Study of Alternatives for Economic
Growth. " Santa Barbara, CA: 1969. �06!

"Public Information Fact Sheet on General Electric-
Mississippi Test Support Department. " Bay St. Louis: April,
1966. �14!

Gener al Electric Company, Management and Technical Services Department.
"General Electric Presents a Study of Hancock County." Bay St.
Louis: 1970. �7!

General Electric Company, Public Affairs Operation, Mississippi Test
Support Department. "1966 Community Attitude Survey. " Bay
St. Louis: March, 1966. �9!

Gulf Coast Research Laborator

Lionel N. Eleuterius. "The Marshes of Mississippi." Ocean Springs,
MS: n. d. �59!



Gulf Publishing Company, Inc. "The Story of Camille." Gulfport, MS:
1969. �2!

Gulf Be ional Plannin Commission

Associated Consultants, Reginald R. Isaacs and Nash-Vigier. "Evaluation
and Updating of the 1967 Study Design. " Gulfport, MS: 1971.
�22!

Baker, Michael Jr., Inc. "Comprehensive Plan, Poplarville, Missis-
sippi. " Jackson, 1971. �2!

"Comprehensive Plan Elements."

"Subdivision Regulations. "

"Population and Economic Study. "

"Zoning Orginance. "

"Inventory and Analysis. "

Center for Environmental Design Planning and Development. "Planning
Report  on the Mississippi Gulf Coast!." San Francisco: October,
1969. �30!

Continental Consultants. "Comprehensive Plan, Ocean Springs,
Mississippi. " Jackson, MS: 1971. �0!

"Comprehensive Development Plan. "

"Economic and Population Stu+. "

"Community Goals- Objectives and Standards. "

"Historic Preservation Plan. "

"Public Improvements Program. "

"Initial Housing Element. "

"Inventory and Analysis. "



72

"Neighborhood Analysis. "

"Review of Subdivision Regulations. "

"Zoning Ordinance. "

"Existing Land Use Map: Hancock, Harrison, Jackson,
and Pearl River Counties, Mississippi." Jackson, 1970.  89!

"Future Land Use Map: Hancock, Harrison, Jackson,
and Pearl River Counties, Mi.ssissippi." Jackson; April,
1971.  90!

Cook, Theodore S. "A Regional Plan for the Mississippi Gulf Coast."
September, 1970. �32!

"A Ten Year Interim Land Use Plan for Harrison County."
January, 1970.

"A Ten Year Interim Land Use Plan for Harrison County."
January, 1971.

Diversified Consultants, Inc. "Uxban Systems Engineering Dernonstra-
tion Program for the Mississippi Gulf Coast Area: Areawide
Storm Drainage Systems. " Jackson, MS: 1972. �44!

"Urban Systems Engineering Demonstration Program:
Goals, Objectives, and Standards for Waterworks, Sanitary
Sewerage, Solid Waste Management, Storm Drainage, and
Flood Plain Management. " Jackson, MS: 1972. �54!

"Urban Systems Engineering Dernonstrati.on Program for
the Mississippi Gulf Coast Area; Inventory and Analysis."
Jackson, MS: 1971. �56!

Gulf Regional Planning Commission. "Camille Feasibility Survey
Application for the Mississippi Gulf Coast Area. " Gulfport,
MS: October, 1969. �8!

"Gulf Coast Socio-Economic Study f,1968 and 1990]."
Gulfport, MS: October, 1970. �63!

"Gulf Regional Planning Commission: A, Profile. "
Gulfport, MS: September, 1971. �24!



"Gulf Regional Planning Commission Educational Survey."
Gulfport, MS: January, 1972. �0!

"Gulf Regional Planning Commission Initial Housing
Element. " Gulfport, MS: September, 1970. �23!

"Gulf Regional Planning Commission Scrapbook, Nos. 1, 2,
3, 4, 5, 6. [Newspaper Clippings]. " Gulfport, MS: January,
1964--December, 1969. �25!

"Housing Element - 1972." Gulfport, MS: May, 1972.
�26!

"Plan for Open Space, Recreation, and Environmental
Appearance for Harrison County, Mississippi." Gulfport,
MS: October, 1971, �13!

"Plan for Open Space, Recreation, and Environmental
Appearance for Pearl River County, Mississippi. " Gulfport,
MS: January, 1972. �14!

"Regional Apartment Directory. " Gulfport, MS: August,
1971. �89!

"Regional Land Use Plan for Hancock, Harrison, Jackson,
and Pearl River Counties, Mississippi." Gulfport, MS: 1971 ~
 95!

King, John M. and Associates. "The Regional Plan for Open Spaces,
Recreation, and Environmental Appearance -- Hancock, Harrison,
Jackson, and Pearl River Counties, Mississippi. " Jackson, MS:
April, 1971. �17!

Marcou, O' Leary and Associates. "STUDY DESIGN: Comprehensive
Planning for the Mississippi~- Louisiana Region." Washington,
D. C.: May, 1967. �33!

Parsons, Ralph M. Company. "Technical Proposal: Population and
Economic Study for the Mississippi - Louisiana Regional
Planning Commission." Pass Christian, MS: June, 1967.
�85!

Planning Services, Inc. "Comprehensive Plan, Biloxi, Mississippi,"
New Orleans: 1969-1972. �!



74

"Scope of Services, Comprehensive Plan."  Thomas Seabrook
and Associates! 1969.

"Public Improvements Program." 1971.

"Community Facilities Plan. " 1971,

"Initial Housing Element. " 1971.

"Scope of Services, Additional Planning Work.' 1972.

"Neighborhood Analysis Report." 1963 and 1971.

"Land Use Plan and Interim Sketch Plan." 1970.

"Major Thoroughfare Plan." 1962 and 1971.

"Proposed Subdivision Regulations. " 1963.

"Central Business District Revitalization Plan." 1968 ~

"Comprehensive Plan, Harrison County, Mississippi. "
New Orleans: 1970-1971. �!

"Beachfront Exposed Area Study." 1970.

"Proposed Zoning Ordinance. " 1970.

"Community Facilities. " 1970.

"Population and Economic Study." 1971.

"A Ten Year Interim Thoroughfare Plan." 1971.

"A Ten Year Interim Land Use Plan." 19?1.

"Planning Analysis of Annexation of Northern Growth Area,
Biloxi, Mississippi. " New Orleans: December, 19?0. �37!

Smith, Wilbur and Associates. "Gulf Coast Urban Area Transportation
Study [1968], " Columbia, South Carolina. �37!

"Population and Economic Study for Hancock, Harrison,
Jackson, and Pearl River Counties, Mississippi." Columbia,
South Carolina: March, 1969. �76!



75

"Revised Proposal for Conducting Population and Econo-
mic Studies of Hancock, Harrison, Jackson, and Pearl River
Counties. " Columbia, South Carolina: September, 1967. �82!

"Survey Data Processing and Comparisons."  TeChnical
Report No. 2, Mississippi Gulf Coast Transportation Study!.
Columbia, South Carolina: August, 1970. �41!

"Transportation Inventories. "  Technical Report No. 1,
Mississippi Gulf Coast Area Transportation Study!. Columbia,
South Carolina: August, 1970. �42!

Ware, Lewis k, Eaton. "Comprehensive Plan, Bay St. Louis, Mississippi."
Bay St. Louis: 1970. �!

"Existing Land Use Study, Neighborhood Analysis, Intitial
Housing Element. "

"C ommercial District Development Plan. "

"Public Utilities Plan, Land Use Plan, Community Facilities
Plan, Major Thoroughfare Plan."

"Subdivision Regulations. "

"Zoning Grdinance. "

"Short Range Program, Long Range Program, Public Improve-
ments Program. "

Ware, Lewis 6 Eaton, and General Electric Co. Comprehensive Plan,
Hancock County, Mississippi," Bay St. Louis: 1970. �!

"Goals, Objectives, and Standards."  Hancock County, Bay
St. Louis, Waveland!.

"Short Range Program, Long Range Program, Public Improve-
ments Program. "

"Population and Economic Study."  Hancock County, Bay St.
Louis, V~aveland!.

"Existing Land Use Study, Neighborhood Analysis, Intitisl
Housing Element. "



76

"Zoning Ordinance. "

"Public Utilities Plan, Land Use Plan, Community Facilities
Plan, Major Thoroughfare Plan."

"Comprehensive Plan, Long Beach, Mississippi."
Bay St. Louis, MS; 1970. �!

"Short Range Program, Long Range Program, Public Improve-
ments Program. "

"Public Utilities Plan, Land Use Plan, Community Facilities
Plan, Major Thoroughfare Plan."

"Subdivision Regulations, "

"Existing Land Use Study, Neighborhood Analysis, Intitial
Housing Element. "

"Community Appearance Plan and Program, Parking and
Commercial Area Sketch Plan. "

"Zoning Ordinance. "

"Goals, Objectives, and Standards."  Pass Christian and Long
Beach!.

"Population and Economic Study."  Pass Christian, and Long
Beach!.

"Comprehensive Plan, Pass Christian, Mississippi." 197 
 Two Volumes included under Comprehensive Plan, Long Beach,
Mississippi!. �!

"Public Utilities Plan, Land Use Plan, Community Fa,cilities
Plan, Major Thoroughfare Plan."

"Subdivision Regulations. "

"Community Appearance Plan and Program, Parking and
Commercial Area Sketch Plan. "

"Short Range Program, Long Range Program, Public Improve-
ments Program. "

"Zoning Ordinance. "



"Existing I and Use Study, Neighborhood Analysis, Initial
Housing Element. "

"Comprehensive Plan, Waveland, Mississippi. " Bay
St. Louis: 1970. �!

"Existing Land Use Study, Neighborhood Analysis, Initial
Housing Element. "

"Public Utilities Plan, Land Use Plan, Community Facilities
Plan, Major Thoroughfare Plan."

"Short Range Program, Long Range Program, Public Improve-
ments Program. "

"Zoning Ordinance. "

"Subdivision Regulations. "

"Commercial District Development Plan."

Williams, D. C. Jr;, Cartee, Charles P., and Murray, Nell O. "A
Study of the Impact of Tourism and Interstate 10 in the PIanning
Process.  In pr ogress}. �18!

Gulf ort Cit Plannin Commission

Gulfport City Planning Commission. "Neighborhood Inventory and Analysis
for Gulfport, Mississippi. " Gulfport, MS: 1968. �33!

"The Plan for the Future Development of the Gulfport
Urban Area. " Gulfport, MS: 1968. �34!

Hancock Bank

Hancock Bank. "Mississippi Gulf Coast Progress." Bureau of Business
Research, University of Southern Mississippi. Gulfport, MS:
Quarterly. �70!

Hancock Count Chamber of Commerce

Hancock County Chamber of Commerce. "Golden Opportunity in
Hancock County in Coastal Mississippi." Bay St. Louis: n. d. �1!



"Hancock County Chamber of Commerce News Bulletin."
Bay St, Louis: periodically. �85!

Hancock Count Coxnmunit Plannin and Develo ment Or anization

Hancock County Community Planning and Development Organization.
"Hancock County, Mississippi, 1970, OEDP [Overall Economic
Development Prograxn] Progress Report." 1971. �65!

Hancock Count Develo ment Or anization

Hancock County Development Organization. "Comprehensive Overall
Economic Development Program for Hancock County, Missis-
sippi. " Hancock County: 1962. �51!

"Comprehensive Overall Economic Development Prograxn
 OZDP! for Hancock County, Mississippi." Bay St. Louis:
1967. �64!

Hancock Count, Port and Harbor Coxnmission

Baker, Michael', Jr., Inc. "Airport Master Plan for Hancock County--
Bay St. Louis, Mississippi: Preliminary Engineering Report. "
Jackson, MS: January, 1966. �34!

"Airport Site Selection Study, Hancock County. " Jackson,
MS: October, 1965. �35!

"Hancock County Port and Harbor Development Prograxn."
ur Phases].

Phase A: "A Preliminary Planning Report. " Jackson; April,
1964. � 92!

Phase B: "Master Plan Report. " Jackson: July, 1965. �93!

Phase C: "Feasibility Report. " Jackson: July, 1964. �94!

Phase D: "Regulation. " Jackson: 1969. �95!

Hancock County, Port and Harbor Coxnmission. "Hancock County - Port
and Harbor Commission [Intermodal Industrial Development
Opportunity within Hancock County, Mississippi]. " �8!



Hancock Count Public School Board

Associated Consultants in Education. "Survey: Hancock County Public
Schools, 1955." Bay St. Louis, MS: 1955. �6!

Harrison Count Area Develo ment Or anization

Harrison County Area Development Organization. "Harrison County
Development Plan  OEDP! 1967. " Gulfport, MS: 1967. �68!

"Harrison County Overall Economic Development Plan. "
Gulfport, MS: 1964. �69!

Harrison Count, Board of Su ervisors

Brown and Root, Inc. "Report to Board of Supervisors on the Industrial
Development of Harrison County, Mississippi." Houston, TX:
August, 1958.  82!

Harrison Count, Civil Defense Council

Harrison County, Civil Defense Council. "Hurricane Flan. " Gulfport,
MS: n. d. �7!

Harrison Count, Coliseum Commission

Economics Research Associates. "Preliminary Evaluation of
Potential for Community Facilities to be located in Biloxi-
Gulfport, Mississippi. " Los Angeles: December, 1971. �16!

Harrison Count Communit Action A. enc

Harrison County Community Action Agency. "Child Developmental
Services Proposal. " A.pril, 1972. �8!

Harrison Count Develo ment Commission

Baker, Michael, Jr., Inc. "Master Plan for the Proposed Harrison
County Industrial Waterway. " Houston, TX: August, 1958.
�00!



80

Economic Research Associates. "The Harrison County Development
Commission: Conditions Affecting the Economic Climate."
State College, MS: March, 1970. �67!

Flewellen, W. C. and Peden, G. T., Jr. "The Harrison County Develop-
ment Comxnission: Conditions Affecting the Economic Climate,"
Mississippi State University; July, 1967. �66!

Harrison County Development Commission. "A Cordial Invitation from
the People of the Mississippi Gulf Coast to Harrison Industrial
Seaway. " Gulfport, MS: n. d. �5!

"The People of Harrison County Invite You to Evaluate our
Industrial Seaway Parks and the Mississippi Gulf Coast." Gulfport,
MS: n. d.  80!

Harrison Count Plannin Commission

Harrison County Planning Commission. "Preliminary Subdivision
Regulations, Harx ison County, Mississippi." n. d. �38!

Harrison Count Port Authorit

Harrison County Port Authority. "Harrison County Port Authority�
Annual Reports. " Harris on C ounty: annually, �96!

Harrison Count, Public School Board

Associated Consultants in Education. "Survey: Harrison County Public
Schools, 1956." Gulfport, MS: 1956. �7!

Jackson Count, Board of Su ervisors

Bakex, Michael, Jr., Inc. "Master Plan for the Bayou Casotte Indus-
trial Area." Jackson, MS: August, 1956, �9!

Kiene, Paul C, and Associates. "Health Facilities Survey and Report for '
Singing River Hospital and Jackson County Board of Supervisors."
Baton Rouge, LA; February, 1969, �1!



81

Jackson Count Develo ment Committee

Jackson County Community Planning 8 Development Committee. "Jackson
County, Mississippi OEDP Progress Report, 1970." Pascagoula,

p MS: n. d. �73!

"Jackson County OEDP -- Economic Conditions." Pascagoula,
MS: 1967. �71!

Jackson County Resouxce Development Committee. "Jackson County
Development Plan  OEDP! 1967. " Pascagoula, MS; 1967. �72!

Jackson County Rural Areas Development Committee. "Comprehensive
>rt, Overall Economic Developxnent Program for Jackson County,

Mississippi. " Pascagoula, MS: 1963. �53!

Jackson Count Plannin Commission

Jackson County Planning Commission, "Tidal Flooding in Pascagoula and
Gautier, Mississippi." Pascagoula, MS: June, 1970. �72!

Jackson Count Port Authorit

Baker, Michael, Jr., Inc. "Bayou Casotte and Jackson County Mastex
Industrial Development Plan. " Jackson, MS: November, 1964.
�3!

"The Bayou Casotte Story." Jackson, MS: 1957. �86!

"First Annual Operating Report, Jackson County Industrial
Water Supply System, July 1, 1963 - June 30, 1964." Jackson,
MS: August, 1964. �48!

"Jackson County Indus!rial and Municipal Water Supply
System. " Jackson, MS: 1970. �57!

"Long Range Planning for Waterways, Harbors, Pox't
Facilities, and Water Front Industrial Areas  Preliminary
Report and Sketches!. " Jackson, MS; April, 1967. �99!

"Preliminary Engineering Report on the Mastex Development
Plan for Jackson County Industrial Water Supply System." Jackson,
MS: September, 1965. �61!



82

Jackson County Port Authority. "Greater Port of Pascagoula: Public
Terminal Facilities and Industrial Development. " Pascagoula,
MS: n. d. �89!

"Jackson County Port Authority - Annual Reports.'"
Pascagoula, MS: 1966 and 1976. �97!

"Jackson County Port Authority 1967 Annual Report."
1967. �98!

"Statement of Objection, Prepared in Response to Public
Notice No. 8-7-70, issued by Department of Transportation."
Pascagoula: September, 1969. �03!

Jackson Count Presidential Task Force

Jackson County Committee on Manpower and Training. "Report of the
Committee on Manpower and Training to the Jackson County
Presidential Task Force. " March, 1971, �01!

Jackson County Committee on Water and Sewer Requirements. "Report
of Committee on Water and Sewer Requirements to Presidential
Task Force. " March, 1971. �64!

Mississi i A ricultural and Industrial Board

Cartee, Charles and Williams, D. C., Jr. "Travel Trends in Mississippj,
Hattiesburg, MS: Bureau of Business Research. 1970 and 1971.
�20!

Marine Resource Consultants, Inc. "Mississippi and the Ocean." Santa
Monica, California: April, 1969. �47!

Mississi i Board of Water Commission

Shattles, D. E. and Callahan, J. A. "Water-Level and Water Quality
Trends in Aquiters Along the Mississippi Gulf Coast." Jackson,
MS 1970. �74!



83

Mississi i Coo erative Extension Service

Mississippi Cooperative Extension Service. "Enjoy Your Leisure .. Go
Fishing t " Periodically. �09!

Mississi i Em lo ment Securit Comxnission

Mississippi Employment Security Commission. "Manpower Survey;
Hancock County. " Jackson, MS: September, 1969. �00!

"Smaller Communities Program." George County
rts I and II]. Jackson, MS: October, 1968, �83! �03!

Part I: Economic Base Report."

Part II.. "Manpower Resource Report, "

"Smaller Communities Prograxn." Hancock County
rts I and II]. Jackson, MS: August, 1970. �84!

Part I: Economic Base Report."

Part II: "Manpower Resource Report. "

Mississi i Governor's Emer enc Council

General Electric Coxnpany � TEMPO, Center for Advanced Studies.
"Preliminary Analysis of Needs and Opportunities for a Gulf
Regional District." Santa Barbara, California: January, 1971.
�31!

iippi
l.

Mississi i Marine Conservation Commission

Guess, R. C. "An Economic Survey of the Mississippi Seafood Industry."
1962. �46!

Mississi i Marine Resource Council

Mississippi Marine Resource Council. "Coastal Zone Management
Prograxn," January, 1972. �44!

,ta Meta Systems, Inc. The Mississippi Gulf Coast: ComprehensiveII

Development after Camille. " Cambridge, Mass.: 1970. �27!



Mississi i Monitor Publications, Inc.

Mississippi Monitor Publications, Inc. "Mississippi Monitor." Bay
St. Louis, MS: monthly. �87!

Mississi i Park S stem

Mississippi Park System. "Mississippi State Parks and Historic Sites."
Jackson, MS: n, d, �12!

Mississi i Power Corn an

Mississippi Power Company, Industrial Development Department.
"Mississippi Power Company Community Surveys [for various
communities]. " Gulfport, MS: various dates. �74!

1Vlississi pi Research and Development Center

Martin, Dan S. and. Associates. "Comprehensive Plans, Picayune
Mississippi+ " New Orleans; 1960. �1!

"Major Street Plan."

"Population and Economic Study. "

Mississippi Research and Development Center. "Analysis of Retailing,
Biloxi, Mississippi." Jackson, MS: May, 1970, �50!

 miscellaneous authors!. "Clippings Archive [For Six
Mississippi Counties---George, Hancock, Harrison, Jackson,
Pearl River, and Stone. ]" Jackson, MS: 1964-1970. �76-281!

"Data on Gulf Coast dourist Industry. " unpublished. �07!

"Demand for Housing in Jackson County, Mississippi."
Jackson, MS: July, 1970. �24!

"1970 Mississippi Manufacturers Directory. " Jackson;
September, 1971. �86!

"Proposal for a Mississippi Gulf Coast Research and
Education Park and Related A.ctivities. " Jackson, MS: August,
1968. �S!



85

"A Re-Evaluation of the Economic Ixnpact of Litton's
'Shipyard of the Future'. " Jackson, MS: June, 1969.  81!

"Suggested Guide to be Used in the Preparation of
Subdivision Regulations to be Reviewed, Studied, Amend'ed,
and Approved by the Jackson County Joint Planning Commission
 Preliminary Report!. " Jackson, MS: December, 1967. �42!

"A Technical Assistance Grant to Design and Expedite a
Master Rebuilding Plan for the Port of Gulfpoxt, Mississippi
to Restore the Damage Caused by Huxricane Camille  Five
Volumes!. " Jackson; April, 1971. �05, 206!

Vol I: "[Master Plan for the Restoration of the Port of Gulfport]."

Vol II: "economic Role of the Port of Gulfport in Waterbourne
C omxner ce on the Gulf C oast]. "

Vol III: "[Management Methods of the Port of Gulfport]."

Vol IV: "Costs of Developing Mississippi's Coastal Waterways
and Ports." R. L. Reid, Inc.

Vol V: "Port of Gulfport, Mississippi: Master Plan for the
Developxnent of Port Facilities." R. L. Reid, Inc.

Mississippi Agricultural and Industrial Board. "Survey of
Motels/Hotels, Restaurants, and Tourist Attractions on the
Mississippi Gulf Coast after Hurricane Camille [,1970],"  unpub-
lished!. �19!

Paulk, J. L. and Associates, Inc, "Comprehensive Plan, Moss Point,
Mississippi. " Jackson: 1970.  9!

"Inventory and Analysis of Neighborhoods, Community Facilities,
Public Utilities, and Existing Land Use."

[Prograxn of Development Planning].

"The Design Element. "

"Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Regulations."

"Use Demonstration Program for Mississippi GuU Coast
Area  Critical Path Major Element Description!. " Jackson,
MS n, d.  86!



86

Reid, R. L., Inc. "Port of Gulfport, Mississippi: Master Plan for the
Development of Port Facilities." Houston, MS: May, 1970. �02!

Taylor, Calvin L. and Hosemann, Paul C., Jr. "A Preliminary
Evaluation of Redevelopment Alternatives for the Seafood
Industry on the Mississippi Gulf Coast." Jackson: 1VIay, 1970.
�48!

Wade, F. John and Fleming, T. Raymond, Jr. "Growth Potentials
for the Port of Gulfport." Jackson, MS: December, 1970. �90!

Ware, Lewis 4 Eaton. "Comprehensive Plan, Jackson County, Pascagoul
Mississippi. " Jackson: 1972.  8!

"Major Thoroughfare Plan, Community Facilities Plan, and
Future Land Use Plan."

"Community Appearance Plan and Commercial Area Study."

"Population and Economic Study. "

"Existing I,and Use Study and Neighborhood Analysis,"

Mississi i State Department of Education

Mississippi State Department of Education. "Vocational-Technical
Training Needs: Pearl River Jr. College District, Projections
1971-1980." McClendon, Thurrell O. and Williams, D. C., Jr.
Hattiesburg: Bureau of Business Research, July, 1972. �04!

Mississi i State Universit

Associated Research Consultants. "Conditions Affecting the Economic
Climate  A Revision of an earlier MSU Report!." State College:
July, 1967. �55!

Bureau of Business and Economic Research, Mississippi State University,
"Conditions Affecting the Economic Climate of the Industrial
Seaway of Harrison County Development Commission."
Mississippi State University: 1964. �4!



National Aeronautics and S ace Administration

General Electric Co., Mississippi Test Support Department for
National Aeronautics and Space Administration. "George C.
Marshall Space Flight Center -- Mississippi Test Facility."
Bay St. Louis, Mississippi: 1969. �07!

National Aeronautics and Space Administration. "George C. Marshall
Space Flight Center Master Plan: 1VIississippi Test Facility."
Bay St. Louis, Mississippi: 1968, �08!

"Mississippi Test Facility, Bay St. Louis, Mississippi."
Bay St. Louis, Mississippi: n. d. �09!

"Mississippi Test Facility, Computer Center Capability. "
Bay St. Louis, Mississippi: n. d. �10!

"Mississippi Test Facility � Electronic, Instrumentation and
Materials Laboratory. " Bay St. Louis, Mississippi: n. d. �11!

"The New Mississippi Test Facility," Bay St. Louis,
Mississippi: n. d. �13!

"Space Acti.vity in an Agrarian Economy." Compiled and
Edited by Michael Kent. Huntsville, Alabama: May, 1963. �15!

"Welcome to Mississippi Test Facility, Bay St, Louis,
1VIississippi. " Bay St. Louis, Mississippi: n. d. �16!

Pat Harrison Waterwa District

Ross Engineering Associates, Inc. "Feasibility of Locating Pulp or
Paper Mills in the Pascagoula River Basin." Gulfport, MS:
May, 1965. �6!

Pearl River Count Development Committee

Pearl River County Area Development Committee. "County Development
Plan for Pearl River County. " Poplar ville: 1967. �57!

Pearl River County Rural Area Development Committee. "Rural Areas
Development Plan for Pearl River County, 1VIississippi." Po'plar-
viile, MS: n. d.  83!



88

Pearl River Junior Colle e

Pearl River Junior College. "A Self Study and Evaluation of Pearl River
Junior College, Poplarville, Mississippi." Poplarville, MS:
April, 1964. �4!

Southern Mississippi Plannin and Development District

Southern Mississippi Planning and Development District. "An Experi-
mental Design in Unique Growth Center Service Concepts," Hatties.
burg, MS: n. d. �25!

"Plan for Action for Older American: Areawide Model Pro-

ject, Support Services for the Vulnerable Elderly." Hattiesburg,
MS: November, 1971 ~ �2!

"South Jackson County Positive Action Program." Hatties-
burg, MS: April, 1969, �40!

U. S. Arm Corps of En ineers

Baker, Michael, Jr., Inc. "Economic Base Study of the Pascagoula,
Pearl, and Big Black River Basins  Vol. 1, General Charac-
teristics!. " Mobile, Ala.: December, 1964. �58!

"Economic Base Study of the Pascagoula, Pearl, and Big
Black River Basins,  Vol. 2, Detailed Characteristics.!" Mobile,
Ala.: December, 1964. �59!

"Proposed Methodology for the Projection of Economic
and Demographic Changes in the Pascagoula, Pearl, and Big
Black River Basin Study Areas." Jackson, MS: 1963. �81!

U. S. Army Corps of Engineers. "Beach Erosion and Hurricane Pro-
tection in Hancock, Harr ison and Jackson Counties, Mississippi. "
Mobile, Ala.: n. d. �7!

"Detailed Project Report on Cadet Bayou, Mississippi."
Mobile, Ala.: January, 1969. �87!

"Feasibility and Environmental Impact Projects. " Mobile,
Ala.: unpublished. �91!
A. Deep Draft Channel -- Pascagoula and Gulfport.
B. Recreation Small Craft Project -- Gulfport.



C. Shallower Draft Projects:
Ea,st Pearl

Jordan River

Pascagoula River
Upper Pearl River
Wolfe River

D. Small Craft Projects:
Biloxi Ba.y
Pass Christian

"Flood Plain Information, Ps.scagoula--Gautier Coastal
Area." Mobile, Ala.: June, 1970. �49!

"Gulf Coast Deep Water Port Facilities." Mobile, Ala,:
n. d. �91!

"Hurricane Betsy. " Mobile, Ala.: September, 1965. �1!

~ "Hurricane Camille, 17-18 August, 1969, After-Action
Report. " Mobile, Ala.: Februar y, 1970. �4!

"Jackson County, Mississippi -- Floods." Jackson, MS:
1 970. � 58!

"NASA Marshall Space Flight Center, Mississippi Test
Facility. " Mobile, Ala.: 1967. �12!

"National Shor eline Study, Regional Inventory Report,
South Atlantic-Gulf Region, Puerto Rico and the Virign Islands."
Atlanta, GA: August, 1971. �60!

"Pascagoula River Comprehensive Basin Study." Mobile,
Ala.: February, 1968. �28$

Vol, I: "Summary Report. "

Vol. II,
Appendix: A. "Vievrs of Federal and State Agencies

on Comprehensive Plan. "
"Assurance of Local Cooperation."
"Digest of Public Hear ings."

B.

C.

"Navigation Study of Gulfport Harbor." Mobile, Ala.: n. d.
�01!



90

Vol. III,
Appendix: D. "Engineering Studies for Major Reservoirs."

Vol. IV,
App endix: E. "Economic Base Study. "

Vol. V,
Appendix: F. "Agricultural Requirements and Upstream Water-

shed Development. "

Vol, VII,
Appendix: M. "Some Health Aspects of Water and Related Land

Use of the Pascagoula River Basin."

Vol. VIII,
A.ppendix: N. "Role of the States of Mississippi and Alabama in

the Planning and Development of the W'ater and Re-
lated Land Resources in the Pascagoula River Basin."

"Pearl River Comprehensive Basin Study.: Mobile, Ala.:
February, 1968, �29!

Vol. I: "Main Report. "

Vol. II, A.. "Views of Federal and State Agencies on Compre-
A.ppendix: hens ive Plan. "

B. "Assurances of Local Cooperation. "
C. "Digest of Public Hearings. "

Vol. III,
Appendix: D. "Economic Base Study. "

Vol. VI,
Appendix: G. "Municipal and Industrial Watex Supply and Water

Quality Control Study, Mississippi and Alabama."
H. "A Report on the Recreation Aspects of the Pasca-

goula River Basin, Mississippi and Alabaxna."
I, "A Report on the Fish and Wildlife Aspects of the

Pascagoula River Basin, Mississippi and Alabama, "
J. "Appraisal of Archeological and Historical Resources

of Pascagoula River Basin."
K. "Geology and Gx'oundwater Resources of the Pasca-

goula River Basin."
L. "Mineral Resources and Industry of the Pascagoula

River Basin, Mississippi and Alabama."



91

Vol. IV,
Appendix: E. "Plan Formulation. "

Vol. V,
Appendix: F. "Engineering Studies for Main Stem and Major

Tributaries. "

Vol. VI,
Appendix: G. "Agricultural Requirements and Upstream Water-

shed Development. "

Vol. VII,

Appendix: H. "Municipal and Industrial Water Supply and Water
Quality Control, "
"Outdoor Recreation. "
"Fish and Wildlife Resources of the Pearl River
Basin. "

"Archeological, Historical and Natural Resources of
the Pearl River Basin."
"Geohydrologic Summary of the Pearl River Basin."
"Mineral Resources and Industry of the Pearl River
Basin. "

I.

J.

L.

M.

Vol. VIII,
Appendix: N. "Public Health Aspects of the Pearl River Basin."

Vol. IX,
Appendix: O. "Role of the States of Mississippi and Louisiana in

the Planning and Development of the Water and Re-
lated Land Resources in the Pearl River Basin."

"Special Flood Hazard Information Report: Hobolochitto
Creek, East and West Hobol~hitto Creeks  Pearl River County!."
Mobile, Ala.: December, 1970. �69!

"Special Flood Hazard Information Report, Old Fort Bayou,
Ocean Springs, Jackson County, Mississippi." Mobile, Ala..:
August, 1970. �70!

"Water Resources Development in Mississippi. " Vicksburg,
MS: January, 1971. �75!

"Report on Hurricane Camille, 14-22 August, 1969. " Mobile,
Ala.: May, 1970. �1!



92

U. S. De artment of Commerce

U. S. Department of Commerce. "Current Fishery Statistics and
Fishery Products Report. " Washington, D. C.: Yearly. �45!

U. S. Congress. "Hurricane Problems of the Mississippi Co
 House Document, No. 99, 90th Congress, 1st Sessio

U. S. De artment of A riculture

Soil Conservation Service, U. S. Department of Agriculture.
Soils Study, Pearl River, Hancock, Harrison Countie
Washington, D. C.: n, d. �51!

"Soil Interpretations for the Mississippi Gulf C
woods." Washington, D. C.: n. d. �66!

"Soil Survey of Hancock County, Mississippi."
D. C.: 1930. �67!

"Soil Survey of Jackson County, Mississippi."
No. 18!. Washington D. C.: 1964. �68!

U. S. Geolo ical Surve

Lang, Joseph W. "Geohydrologic Summary of the Pearl Riv
 abstract!. " Mobile, Ala.: 1966. �52!

Newcome, Roy, Jr. "Development of Ground-Water Supplie
sippi Test Facility, Hancock County, Mississippi."

"Water for the Growing Needs of Harrison Co
sippi  abstract!. " 1966. �73!

U. S. Geological Survey, Water Resources Division. "Geoh
Summary of the Pearl River Basin." Mobile, Ala.: 1

"Harrison County, Mississippi, Water Supply  
Report!, " July, 1965. �55!



92

U. S. De artment of Commerce

U. S. Department of Commerce. "Current Fishery Statistics and
Fishery Products Report. " Washington, D. C.: Yearly. �45!

U. S. Congress. "Hurricane Problems of the Mississippi Coast."
 House Document, No, 99, 90th Congress, 1st Session!. �8!

U. S. De artment of A riculture

Soil Conservation Ser vice, U. S. Department of Agriculture. "General
Soils Study, Pearl River, Hancock, Harrison Counties, Mississippi.'
Washington, D. C.: n. d. �51!

"Soil Interpretations for the Mississippi Gulf Coastal Flat-
woods." Washington, D. C.: n. d. �66!

"Soil Survey of Hancock County, Mississippi." Washington
D, C.: 1930. �BV!

"Soil Survey of Jackson County, Mississippi."  Series 1960,
No. 18!. Washington D, C.: 1964. �68!

U. S. Geolo ical Surve

Lang, Joseph W. "Geohydrologic Summary of the Pearl River Basin
 abstract!. " Mobile, Ala.: 1966. �52!

Newcome, Roy, Jr. "Development of Ground-Water Supplies at Missis-
sippi Test Facility, Hancock County, Mississippi." 1967. �46!

"Water for the Growing Needs of Harrison County, Missis-
sippi  abstract!. " 1966. �73!

U. S. Geological Survey, Water Resources Division. "Geohydrologic
Summary of the Pear l River Basin." Mobile, Ala.: 1967. �53!

"Harrison County, Mississippi, Water Supply  Interim
Report!. " July, 1965. �55!



93

U. S. De artment of Health, Education and Welfare

U. S. Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Office of Economic
Opportunity. "Hancock County, Mississippi Community Profile."
Washington, D. C.: 1968. �26!

"Harrison County., Mississippi Community Profile. " Wash-
ington, D. C.: 1968. �27!

"Jackson County, Mississippi Community Profile." Washing-
ton, D. C.: 1968. �29!

U. S. Department of Interior

V. S. Department of Interior. "Environmental Conditions and Resources
of Southwestern Mississippi." Washington, D. C.: 5'ebruary, 1970.
�05!

U. S. Department of Labor

V. S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, "Area Wage
Survey: Biloxi-Gulfport and Pascagoula, Mississippi. " Washington
D. C.: 1971,  99!

U. S., Office of the President

Office of Emergency Preparedness, U. S. Executive Office of the President.
"Hurricane Camille: Background Information." Gulfport, Mississippi
September, 1969. �3!

Vniversit of Southern Mississi i

Daniel, Donnie L. and Williams, D. C., Jr. "Some Factors Inhibiting
Industrial Growth and Development in Mississippi. " Hattiesburg,
MS: June, 1968.  84!

Ktzold, David J. and Williams, D. C. Jr. "A. Survey of Computer and
Computer Personnel Availability Within the State of Mississippi."
Hattiesburg, MS: May, 1969. �90!

Murray, Nell and Williams, D. C. Jr. "Tourist Activities Reporting
and Analysis System, " Hattiesburg, MS: July, 1969. �21!



94

Water Resources Research Institute

Cartee, Charles, Williams, D. C. Jr.  Bureau of Business Research,
University of Southern Mississippi!. "A Study of Managerial
Practices in Rural Water Systems." To be completed, June,
1973. �71!

Daniel, Donnie L. and Williams, D. C. Jr.  Bureau of Business
Research, University of Southern Mississippi!, "The Impor-
tance of Water Related Activities at State Parks in Mississippi."
State College, MS: June, 1970. �11!

Malchow, Mary and Williams, D. C, Jr,  Bureau of Business Research,
University of Southern Mississippi!. "An Appraisal of Plans to
Meet the Fresh Water Requirements of the Mississippi Gulf
Coast Area." State College, MS: July, 1972. �43!

Water Resources Research Institute. "The Relation of Water Resources
to the Industrial and Recreational Potential of the Mississippi
Gulf Coast. " 1968. �63!

Williams, D. C. Jr., Cartee, Charles P., and Malchow, Mary H.
 Bureau of Business Research, Univeristy of Southern Mississippi!,
"The Feasibility of Centralized Management of Water Recreation
Facilities in Mississippi." State College, MS: August, 1971.
�10!

Mis cellaneou s

 By County, Region!

Regional

Coker, William Sidney. "Pat Harrison: The Formative Years, 1911-
1919. " University of Southern Mississippi: June, 1962. �3!

Zason, Thomas R. "Economic Development in Mississippi: An Analysis
of Historic Factors in Migsissippi Economic Development with
Implications for Future Grwoth. " 1968. �60!

Federal Writers Project in Mississippi, Work Progress Administration,
Mississi i Gulf Coast, Yesterda and Toda, 1649-1939.
Women's Club of Gulfport: 1939. �9!

James, Thomas G. "A History of the Mississippi Gulf Coast from
November 11, 1918 to November 11, 1928." June, 1935, �7!

Longest, H. B. "Social and Economic Aspects of Sea Food Industry."
1934. �49!



95

Oliver, M. N. The Gulf Coast of Mississi i. New York: 1941. �2!

Speas, R. Dixon Associates, Inc., Atlanta. "Joint Upper Gulf Coast
Regional Air Transportation Study - Vol. I, Vol. II,"
A.tlanta: July, 1970. �38!

Williams, D. C. Jr., Grubbs, Kenneth R. and Daniel, Donnie L. "A
Proposal to Conduct a Population � Economic Survey of Jackson,
Hancock, Harrison, and Pearl River Counties." Hattiesburg:
July, 1967. �80!

Harrison County

Bassett, Martha B. "The History of Beauvoir - Jefferson Davis Shrine."
University of Southern Mississippi; August, 1970. �5!

Bateman, Robert S. & Associates, Mobile, "Subdivision Regulations for
Ocean Springs, Mississippi, " Mobile: April, 1964. �41!

Brown and Root, Inc., Houston, Texas. "Financial Analysis of an
Industrial Area Port for Harrison County, Mississippi." Houston;
1967. �88!

Burns, Zed H. "Ship Island in The Civil War." University of Southern
Mississippi. August, 1970. �5!

Candeub, Fleissig and Associates, Consultants. "Hurricane Camille
Feasibility Survey Area, Biloxi, Mississippi  Final Report!."
March, 1971. �5!

Dav-Mac Publishing Company. "Camille: One Year Later  Commemo-
rative Souvenir, First Anniversary, August 17, 1970!." Bates-
ville, Arkansas: 1970. �9!

DeLaureal Engineers, Inc. "Deer island, Biloxi, Mississippi, A
Preliminary Engineering Report." New Orleans, Louisiana:
January, 1967, �08!

Dixie Press. "Gulfport, Heart of the Mississippi Gulf Coast. " Gulfport:
n. d. �3!

Golotte, Gwen H. and Fountain, Walter F. "This is Biloxi, Missishippi."
Biloxi: n. d. �6!



96

Gulf Coast Research Association. "An Economic Handbook for Gulfport,
Mississippi and Supplement. " n. d. �61!

Lang, J. H. Histor of Harrison Count Mississi i. Gulfport: 1936.
�6!

Rowland, Dunbar. "Old Biloxi, The First Settlement in Mississippi."
1920. �1!

"Facts and Fictions about the Queen City of the Mississippi Gulf Coast:
Biloxi, Harrison County." Press of Daily Herald Printers:
1904. �9!

Jackson C ounty

Baker, Michael Jr., Inc., Jackson. "A Proposed 100 Million Gallon Per
Day Water Supply Systexn With Multi-Purpose 3, 800 Acre Reservoir."
Jackson: August, 1970. �62!

"Statexnent in Objection to Proposed Low Level Fixed Bridges
over East Pascagoula and Escatawpa Rivers  at Public Hearings
in Pascagoula, October 5, 1967!." Jackson: October, 1967. �04!

Cain, Cyril E, Four Centuries on the Pasca oula.  Vol. I, II!.
1953, 1962. �0!

Couch, Robert Fairfax. "The Ingalls' Story in Mississippi, 1938-1958."
University of Southern Mississippi: August, 1960. �8!

Gill, Virgil Clifton. "The Economic History of Jackson County in the 20th
Century. " 1944. �62!

Higgenbotham, Jay. Pasca oula: Sin. in River Cit . Mobile, Ala.:
1967. �2!

Pearl River County

Broadway and Seal, Engineers. "Coxnprehensive Area Water and Sewer
Plan for Pearl River County, Mississippi." Picayune, MS: 1968. �4

Thigpen, S. G. Next Door To Heaven. Kingsport, TN: 1965. �0!

~ Pearl River: Hi hwa to Glor . Kingsport, TN: 1965. �4!



INDEX BY AUTHOR

Associated Consultants in Education 35, 36, 37
Associated Consultants, Inc. 222
Associated Research Consultants 155

Baker, Michael, Jr,, Inc. 12, 73, 79, 158, 159, 181, 186, 192, 193, 194,
195, 199,200,204,234,235,248,257,261,262

Bassett, Martha 45
Bateman, Robert S. and Associates 141
Bay St. Louis Centennial Corp. 38
Biloxi Housing Author ity 1 19
Broadway and Seal 245
Brown and Root, Inc. 82, 188
Brown and Russell, Inc. 215
Burns, Zed H. 55

Cain, Cyril E. 40
Callahan, J. A. 2 74
Candeub, Fleissig and Associates 65
Cartee, Charles P. 210,218,220,271
Center for Environmental Design Planning and Development 230
Coast Code Administration 284
Coker, William Sidney 53
Cook, Theodore S. 96, 97, 98, 232
Continental Consultants 10, 44, 88, 91, 131, 139, 143, 178
Couch, Robert Fair fax 48
Crown Publishing Company, Inc, <282

Daily Herald 39
Dav-Mac Publishing Company 59
De Laureal Engineers, Inc. 208
Diver sified Consultants, Inc. 66, 244, 254, 256
Dixie Pres s 43
Daniel, Donnie L. 84, 180, 211



Eason, Thomas R. 160
Economic Research Associates 167

Economic Research Associates, L. A., California 216
Eleuterius, Lionel N. 259
Etzold, David J. 290

Fleming, I. Raymond, Jr. 190
Flewellen, W, C. 166
Fountain, Walter F. 56

General Electric Company 1,2,3,6, V,29, 77, 106, 114,2
Gill, Clifton Virgil 162
Grubbs, Kenneth R. 180
Guess, R. C. 146
Gulf Coast Research Association 161

Gulf Publishing Co., Inc. 72
Gulf Regional Planning Commission 30,58, 95, 163,213,

224, 225, 226, 289
Gulfport City Planning Commission 133, 134
Gullotte, Gwen H. 56

Hamill, C. C. 283
Hancock Bank, Gulfport 170
Hancock County Chamber of Commerce 41, 285
Hancock County Cornxnunity Planning 5, Development Co
Hancock County Development Organization 151, 164
Hancock County Port and Harbor Commission 70, 78, 8
Harrison County Development Commission 75,80
Harrison County Development Organization 168, 169
Harrison County Civil Defense Council 67
Harrison County Community Action Agency 28
Harrison County Planning Commission 138
Harrison County Port Authority 196
Higgenbotharn, Joey 52
Hosernann, Paul C. 148

Jackson County, Committee on Manpower and Training
Jackson County, Committee on Water and Sewer Requix
Jackson County, Community Planning 8 Development Co
Jackson County Planning Commission 272
Jackson County Port Authority 189, 197, 198, 203
Jackson County Resource Development Committee 156,
Jackson County Rural Areas Development Commission
James, Thomas G. 4V



99

Kent, Michael 115
Kiene, Paul C ~ and Associates 31
King, John M. and Associates 217

Lang, J. H, 46
Lang, Joseph W. 252
I.ongest, H. B. 149

Malchow, Mary H. 210, 243
Marcou, O' Leary and Associates 233
Marine Resource Consultants, Inc. 147
Martin, Dan S. and Associates 11, 25, 26
McClendon, Thurrell Q. 104
Meta Systems, Inc. 227
Mississippi Cooperative Extension Service 209
Mississippi Employment Security Commission 100, 103, 183, 184
Mississippi Governor's Emergency Council 69
Mississippi Marine Resources Council 144
Mississippi Monitor Publicati.ons, Inc. 287
Mississippi Park System 212
Mississippi Power Company 174
Mississippi Research and Development Center 33, 81, 124, 142, 148,

150, 205, 206, 207, 219, 276, 277, 278, 279, 280, 281, 286
Mississippi State University, Bureau of Business Research 74, 154
lVlurray, Nell O. 218, 221

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 113,
115, 116

Newcome, Roy, Jr. 246, 273

Office of Emergency Preparedness, Executive Office of the President 63
Oliver, M. N, 42

Parsons, Ralph M., Company 185
Paulk, J. L. and Associates, Inc. 9, 86
Pearl River County Rural Areas Development 83, 157
Pearl River Junior College 34
Peden, G. T., Jr. 166
Planning Services, Inc. 4, 5, 60, 87, 118, 122, 123, 128, 132, 136, 137, 236,

239, 265



Reid, R. L., Inc. 202
Richard, J. G. and Associates 117, 247
Ross Engineer ing Association, Inc. 76
Rowland, Dunbar 51

Seabrook, Thomas and Associates 6
Shattles, D. K. 274
Smith, Wilbur and Associates 176, 182,
Southern Mississippi Planning and Deve
Speas, R. Dixon and Associates, Inc. 2

Taylor, Calvin L. 148
Thigpen, S. G, 50, 54

University of Southern Mississippi, Bur
U. S. Army Corps of Engineers 57, 61, 6

228, 229, 249, 250, 253, 258, 260, 26
U, S. Department of Agriculture, Soil Co

268

U. S. Department of Cornmer ce 145
U. S. Department of Health, Education a

Opportunity 126, 12 7, 129
U. S. Department of the Interior 105
U. S, Department of Labor, Bureau of L
U. S, Geological Survey 246,252,253,25
U. S. 90th Congress 68

Wade, F. John 190
Ware, Lewis and Eaton 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 8

177, 179,240
Water Resources Review Institute 263

Williams, D. C,, Jr. 84, 104, 180,210,
Work Progress Administration 49


